thHEZ—E



432



eey

TERZE - MyERE

DIEREEFE 75 B
= A & B SAZ HERST 5+ T
71 AR A H AR Cuora amboinensis v L —nak A Tao, Tao nam Andawk batmok 21
#1 A H A AR Cyclemys dentata J A~y H A Tao, Tao nam Andawk sakol 21
#1 A H A AR Malayemys subtrijuga =T UAH A Tao sam san Andawk srae 21
#1 A H AT A AR Platysternon megacephalum AT A A Tao, Poulou Andawk 22
51 A H Ay KR Pelochelys cantorii ~ LAy Ry Pafa Konthiey Tapab nam 23
7 A H U o5 A R Manouria impressa Ry aAYRYTIH A Tao 23
ik H 7 A~ Calotes versicolor fahzhas Ka pom Bong kuoi 24
Ak E 7 H<F Physignathus cocincinus A ReF U r—F— R Ka thang 25
Ak H N Varanus nebulosus b H R H NS b Laen Trokuot 26
HigH F IR Ahaetulla nasuta NFFHBFAE Ngu Poah 28
HlgH F I~ Ahaetulla prasina FAT FBF~E Ngu Poah 28
Al E FI~ER Amphiesma stolatum FZTENT Ngu Poah 28
HlkH F IR Boiga multomaculata TRXYHTHA N T Ngu Poah 29
AR F IR Chrysopelea ornata F—LF Ly b EAE Ngu Poah 29
Atk B FI~EFR Dendrelaphis pictus Ngu Poah 28
ik B FI~EH Dryocalamus davisonii ¥/ RY T pA Ngu Poah 29
ik H FI~EH Enhydris chinensis F I ANE Ngu pa Poah prolet 27
ik H FI~EH Enhydris plumbea AL B I AL Ngu Poah somlap kang kaep 27
Ak E ER = Oligodon purpurascens Ngu Poah 29
Ak E FI~EF Oligodon sp. 7y Y~ Ngu Poah 29
Ak E FI~EF Xenochrophis piscator A4 Ngu Poah 29
EY| t ¥ LR Duttaphrynus melanostictus ~YZueFHI Khan khak King kuok 30
EY ! T A=A Fejervarya limnocharis X AT Khiat moo Kongkaeb aich)ko, Ai(ch)ko 31
EY = T I H e F Hoplobatrachus chinensis Kob na Kongkaep ouk 32
EV = T I H e E Hoplobatrachus rugulosus NRARGTHEL Kob na Kongkaep ouk 32
EVRE! VB EY % Hylarana erythraea TYTIRY AT Khiat tapath, Khiat lang khiew Kanchang cheik 35
EY S T 9 R Hylarana guentherr Khiat makleuang Kanchang cheik dai 36
P EVRE| 7 I H e R Hylarana macrodactyla a2EFH kY H T Khiat tapath, Kanchang cheik 36
Khiat lang saek
EY S VB EYY ] Hylarana nigrovittata KhiatTucong, Kanchang cheik 37
Khiat ta oad
EY S VB EYY ] Hylarana taipehensis Khiat tapath, Kanchang cheik 37

Khiat lang saek




ey

TEERAE - M4XE

DIERFEFE 75 B
= G} & B SAZ HERST 5+ T
EY S 7 H R Limnonectes kuhlii 7 — ATl Khiat kkhakham, Kongkaep 38
Kob hin, Kob houay
EY A VR EYZ Occidozyga lima TOTUXA TN hiat taath, Khlat tana, Kounk’at 40
Khiat sa
PV EYAE 7 I H e R Odorrana sp. (cf.livida) Khiat leuang, Khiat khiew, Khiat Kanchang cheik 39
tapath
EV T 9 9 = Sylvirana lateralis Khiat tapath Kanchang cheik 39
EY S 7 A A R Polypedates leucomystax DAV Khiat tapath khayao, Kongkaeb ai(ch)ko, Ai(ch)ko 42
Khiat tapad
pEY 7 R Polypedates megacephalus sA4 T A Khath tapath Khayao Kanchang cheik 42
P EVRE b AT~ Wz Kalophrynus interlineatus Khath tapath Kongkaep koun kromom 46
VEN T e AT H AR Kaloula pulchra TOTOLTY HT L Eung yang Hing 44
VEN T e AT H AR Microhyla berdmorei FAE AT H T Khane khak, Khiat kha kham Kongkaep koun kromom 46
VEN T AT~ LR Microhyla fissipes Eung Yang Kongkaep koun kromom 46
71 AR A AR Cuora amboinensis v L —nak A Tao, Tao nam Andawk batmok 21
e A AR Cyclemys dentata J ANy A A Tao, Tao nam Andawk sakol 21
B AR AT AR Malayemys subtrijuga =V IA A Tao sam san Andawk srae 21
#1 A H FAT B2 AR Platysternon megacephalum AT A A Tao, Poulou Andawk 22
AR A R Pelochelys cantorii < LA R Pafa Konthiey Tapab nam 23
RIK GRS
DIERFEFE 75 B
£ # & BA SAR NERST 5+ Tz
A H T A=A R Dasyatis laosensis Pa fa lai Tray bobail krobai Pla kraben, Pla ben 55
FAFA By ALH  FEFH SR Chitala blanci Pa tong kay Tray ka-ey, Tray k'ai Pla tong lai 58
FAFF Iy ALA  FXFE S~ R Chitala ornata Pa tong dao Tray kray Pla krai, Pla hang pan, ) 58
Pla tong lao , Pla tong grai
FATFA 1y ALH FXFHF~ AF Notopterus notopterus FXFHFw X Pa tong dang, Pa tong na Tray slaat Pla chalet (salat), Pla tong 56
v ¥H X Anguilla marmorata FATFE Pa lai fai faa Pla ian hoo 156
= H =8 C’]upeic]]t]zys aesarnensis Pa keo, Pa sill, Pa sill keo Tray bondol ompou Pla siew kaew 156
=y H =R Tenualosa thibaudeaul Pa mak phang, Pa sanak Tray kbok Pla mak phang 157
a4 H = F Amblypharyngodon chulabhornae Pa sill, Pa taeb kaew Tray chongwa srae Pla siew kaew, Pla dork gaew, 59
Pla chaw pha
24 H AR Bangana behri Pa pia Tray pawa mok pii Pla wa na nor 60




SEY

DIERFEFE 75 B
Sl & i =N SAR HIRST 54 —
Pla kapien tong,
=24 H A Barbonymus altus Pa viene fai Tray kahae krohom 61
Pla haang deang, Pla e jae
a4 H = F Barbonymus gonionotus Pa pak Tray chhpin prak Pla tapien khao, Pla pak na 62
a4 H a1 F Boraras micros Pasill Tray changwa la-et 157
aAH oA F Cirrhinus cirrhosus Pa kinya, Pa nang chanh Tray kap andia Pla poan 65
. . . Tray phka ko, Tray pakaing,
=1 H ERE:} Cirrhinus molitorella Pa kaeng Pla soibua 65
Tray parkeng
=4 H oA R Cirrhinus ornatipinnis Pa kaeng Tray riel (ompal) Pla soi peek daeng 64
=4 H oA R Cirrhinus siamensis Pa khao kheekhom Tray riel (top) Pla soi kao 65
., 3 Pla nam lang, Pla takak,
a4 H = F Cosmochilus harmandi Pa pak ban Tray kompol bay o dos ok 66
Pla dog jo
. Pa dok ngeui hang dang,
a1 H A F Cyclocherlichthys apogon . Tray kros, Tray sroka kdam Pla ta dang, Pla takok 69
Pa tiok gniou
. Tray pka kor, Tray sroka kdam,
a1 H A F Cyclocheilichthys armatus Pa dok ngeui hang khao Pla takok, Pla namlang 69
Tray sroka thom
21 H A £ Cyclocheilichthys enoplos Pa chok houa liam Tray ch’kaok Pla jok, Pla jork 67
21 H A £ Cyc[ocbei]zbbtbys repasson Pa khao saitan Tray sroka kdam Pla daok ngeiw 69
Tray kap samain,
a1 H aAF Cyprinus carpio aAp Pa nai Tray srok chan(A¥> ki, 75F  Planai 70
THE)
oA B oA F Danio roseus Pasill, Pa vien fai, Pa sill dang Pla siew 157
AR AR Devario gibber Pa sill khao Tray changwaa phlieng phnom Pla siew 158
a1 f AR Discherodontus ashmeadi Pa sill hang deang Tray kontoy krohom Pla haang dang, Pla dangnoi 158
=4 H oA R Esomus metallicus Pa sill nouad Tray chongwaa phlieng (ch'nout) Pla siew nuad yaw 71
=4 H a4 R Hampala dispar Pa soud Tray khman (so) Pla kasoop, Pla sood jaum 73
P P
=4 H AR Hampa]a macro]epidota Pa soud Tray khman Pla kasoop keed, Pla sood bung 73
a4 H = A F Hemiculterella macrolepis Pa kang 158
=1 H A £ Hypophthalmichthys molitrix NT L Pa kethlaap Tray kap so Pla song 75
A H A £ Hypsjbarbus Iagleri Pa pak mon, Pa pak Tray chhpin sdaeng Pla pak, Pla pak nuad 159
21 H A £ Hypsibarbus malcolmi Pa pak kom Tray ch'pun moul Pla pak, Pla tapak 159
21 H A £ Hypsibarbus pierrei Pa pak ta leung Tray ch’pun miah Pla pak 159
21 H A £ Labeo chrysophekadion Pa pia Tray k'aik Pla ka, Pla e-tuu, Pla pea 76
AR AR Labeo pierrei Pa wa suang Tray pawaa, Tray k’aik pouk Pla wah na nor 77
a4 H oA F Labeo rohita Pa isok Tray Khti Pla yi sok tes 77
. . Tray khnong veng,
a4 H A F Labiobarbus leptocheila Pa khilam Pla khui larm, Pla laung khon 160

Tray ai(ch)kok




9gY

DIERFEFE 75 B
B # & SES SAZR HRST el =
Tray ai(ch)kok, Pla sa, Pla moliluay
a1 H E¥g: Labiobarbus siamensis Pa poth, Pa ithai Tray khnong veng 160
a4 H = A F Mystacoleucus lepturus Pa pouth 78
Pla kae yok, Pla nam lang,
a4 H A F Mystacoleucus marginatus Pa lang name, Pa lang kaw Tray temprak Pla hang lueng 78
a4 H = A F Onychostoma gerlachi Pa khing Tray ronoung ch'nout Pla soi 160
=4 H A F OpSHI‘I'LIS pu]cbe]]us Pa khan heua Tray ongkot krohom Pla nam mueng 161
=4 H A F Osteochilus hasseltii Pa ithai, Pa khao mong Tray kroh mimay Pla soi nok khao, Pla kae khom 79
=4 H A F Osteochilus Iini Pa na moum Tray kroh Pla e-thai, Pla naa mohug 80
Pla prom, Pla prom huamen,
a4 H oA B Osteochilus melanopleurus Pa nok khao Tray krum Pl ok Khao 80
A H A £} Osteochilus microcephalus Pa khang lai Tray korh ch'nout Pla e-thai, Pla rong maitub 81
=1 H A B Osteochilus waandersii 81
Pla taeb kaew, Pla tong pru,
a1 H aAF Parachela siamensis Pa tab houa bith Tray chuntia phlok Pla khao na 161
21 H A £ Poropuntius laoensis Pa jath Tray kroh phnom Pla jard, Pla kayao 161
a1 a4 F Poropuntius normani Tray kroh phnom Pla jard 162
AR AR Probarbus jullieni Pa eune Tray trosok Pla yeesok, Pla urn 162
Tray chrokaing, Pla sakang kreeb soong,
a4 H = R Puntioplites falcifer Pa sa kang ) 82
Tray chrokaing kdaong Pla kamang
a4 H = A F Puntioplites proctozysron Pa sa kang Tray chra kaing Pla kamang, Pla sakang 82
=4 H A F Puntius aurotaeniatus Pa khao mon Tray ongkot prak stang Pla khao, Pla ta pien song jud 83
=4 H AR Puntius brevis Pa khao mon Tray ongkot prak Pla khao 84
a4 H = A F Puntius jacobusboehlker Pa khao mon Pla khao 84
Pla kam cham, Pla song pok,
A H A F Puntius orphoides Pa pok, Pa khao Tray ampal tom Pla khaow pauk 85
a1 H A £ Puntius partipentazona Pa khao hang lai Tray khlaa, Tray bai kamnat Pla suae 85
A H A £ Puntius rhombeus Pa khao Tray ongkot prak phnom Pla khaw hauy 86
21 H A £ Puntius sp. (cf. masyal) Pa khao Tray ongkot prak Pla tapien sai 162
a1 a4 F Puntius stoliczkanus Pa khao Pla tapien namtok 86
21 H A £ Rasbora aurotaenia Pa sill Tray chongwa moul Pla siew kwai 88
aAH oA R Rasbora borapetensis Pa sill hang daeng Tray chongwa sroloung ch’nout Pla siew haang daeng 87
=1 A oA F Rasbora dorsinotata Pasill Pla siew 89
Pla siew haang daum,
a4 H oA B Rasbora dusonensis Pasill Tray chongwa Pl siew aou 89
=4 H AR Rasbora pa viana Pa sill eao Tray chongwa phnom Pla siew khang lai 90




LEV

o]

i

DIERFEFE 75 B
= A & SAZ HERST 5+ T
21 H A £ Rasbora rubrodorsalis Pa sill Tray changwa sroloung Pla siew haang daeng 88
a4 H = F Rasbora sp. (cf. steineri) Pasill Tray chongwa ch'nout Pla siew hang daeng 163
a1 H AR Rasbora spilocerca Pa sill Tray chongwa pout toui(ch) Pla siew daok khao noi 90
a4 H = A F Scaphiodonichthys acanthopterus Pla moom 163
=1 H =4 F Scaphognathops bandanensis Pa pian tadam Tray paphak Pla ta dam, Pla ta pean 163
a1 A H Sikukia gudgeri Pa mok mang Tray kombot chromoh, Pla kra mang, Pla si kook 164
Tray phneik krohom
a4 H = A F Thynnichthys thynnoides Pa kaum Tray lin Pla soi kred tee 164
a1 H A £} Tor tambroides Pa daeng Tray k'ao Pla wien 164
=4 H Fal ) A VAR Gyrinocheilus pennocki Pa kaw Tray smok Pla nam pueng, Pla dood 91
=1 H NZERE Acantopsis sp. 1 Pa hak kouay Tray ruh cheik Pla rak kuay 92
a4 H ERZ Acantopsis sp. 2 Pa hak kouay Tray ruh cheik Pla rak kuay 93
a4 H AER2: Acantopsis sp. 3 Pa hak kouay Tray ruh cheik Pla rak kuay 93
a1 e Lepidocephalichthys berdmorer Pa eath Tray ruh trokiet Pla rak kuay, Pla id 94
a4 H ENL: Lepidocephalichthys furcatus Pa eath Pla id, Pla rak kuay 94
a4 H ENL: Lepidocephalichthys hasselti Pa eath Tray rus kamplaok Pla id, Pla rak kuay 94
a4 H e Syncrossus helodes Pa mou Tray kanchrouk chhnot Pla mu bai phai, Pla mu taok 96
a4 H FYa o Yasuhikotakia caudipunctata Pa mou Tray kanchrouk kantoy khman Pla mu, Pla khaew khai 95
aAH ERZ Yasuhikotakia eos Pa mou Tray kanchrouk khmao Pla mu, Pla khaew khai 95
aAH ERZ Yasuhikotakia lecontei Pa mou Tray kanchrouk luang Pla mu, Pla khaew khai 95
a4 H EDL | Yasuhikotakia modesta Pa mou, Pa mou man, Tray kanchrouk krohom Pla mu, Pla mu kao 95
Pa kheokai
=1 H 2=/ RIF Schistura ephelis Pa phan Tray kanchrieit Pla khor 97
=4 H 2= )RR Schistura porthos Pa phan Tray kanchrieit Pla khor 97
H5v R BT R Piaractus brachypomus Pavee, Pahou xang, Tray chaap Pla jalamet nam jeud 98
Pa ja la mit
FvZH XX Hemibagrus filamentus Pa kothdam Tray ta nel Pla kod 99
F~ 2 H FRf Hemibagrus sp. (cf. nemurus) Pa koth Tray chlang Pla kod 101
F~2H XX Hemibagrus spilopterus Pa kothleuang Tray chhlang Pla kod 100
F~ZH FXHR Hemibagrus wyckii Pa kheung Fray chlang tmo, Pla kaod mor, Pla kod daam 100
Tray khjaa khmau
F~XH XXR Hemibagrus wyckioides Pa kheung fray chlang Cmo, Pla kod kang, Pla kod hang 101
Tray khjaa khmau
F~2H XX Mpystus albolineatus Pa kha yaeng khoo Tray kanchoh baai Pla kha yaeng 103
F~xXH XX Mystus atrifasciatus Pa kha yang noy Tray kanchoh stang Pla kha yaeng kang lai 104
F~XH R Mystus mysticetus Pa khayang Tray kanchoh ch'nout Pla kha yaeng kang lai 102




8EY

bt

DIERFEFE #1754 B
= B EED SAZ HIRST 5+ =
F~XH Mystus singaringan Pa khayang Tray kanchoh baai so Pla kha yaeng bai kao 104
F~XH Pseudomystus siamensis Pa khee hiay Tray kanchoh t'mo Pla khi hea 105
P Belodontichthys truncatus Pa khob Tray klang haai Pla kang beung 106
F~xH Kryptopterus apogon Pa pik kai Tray keh Pla nam ngueng 107
F~ X H Kryptopterus geminus Pa pik kai Tray kompliu klain Pla peek kai 107
F< XA 0127}7011’ bimaculatus Pa xeuam Tray ta aon, Tray kromom Pla neua on, Pla cha on 108
F<XH F~ ZF Wallago attu Pa khao fray. sondal (%), fray. kropoat Pla khao 110

(71), Tray ch’kae nii (/]»)
F~2xH I T T AF Helicophagus leptorhynchus Pa naa nou Tray pra kandol Pla sa wai noo 165
J~ X H T AR Pangasianodon gigas A AL FFF v R Pa beuk Tray reei (ch) Pla buak 111
F< 2 H PN AR Pangasianodon hypophthalmus Pa swai Tray praz, Pla sauy, Pla swai 113
Tray praa thom (K& E{A)
F<XH g AR Pangasius conchophilus Pa phow Tray kae Pla phor 114
F~ XA IS H v AR Pangasius larnaudii Pa hou mard Tray poo Pla pueng, Pla hoo mard 115
F<~2H RUH vy AR Pangasius macronema Pa gnon Tray chhwiet, Pla yorn 115
Tray chhwiet chnout
F~xXH gy AR Pseudolais pleurotaenia Pa yone thong kom Tray chhwiet kdaa Pla yorn taa po 165
. . Pla khae, Pla kong kang,
F~XH > V=R Bagarius bagarius Pa khae Tray krobai tua 116
Pla took kae
F~ XA oY — LR Bagarius yarrelli Pa khae Tray krobai thom Pla khae, Pla took kae 116
F~xXH A F LFL C’]upjsoma sinensis Pa ngon thong Tray chhwiet prak leang Pla yorn thong 165
F~xXH A F LFE Laides longjbarbjs Pa yone ta loh Tray chhwiet prak Pla yorn mauk 166
F~xXH b L~ XF Clarias macrocep]la]us Pa douk oui Tray onding ton Pla dook na, Pla dook oui 117
F< XA b L)~ XF Clarias sp. (cf. batrachus) Pa douk ii eane Tray onging rung Pla dook daan 118
J~ X H oYY TR Pterygoplichthys disjunctivus ~XFuVhyT Pa douth fune Pla sucker, Pla dood 119
2 H PZ Xenentodon cancila Pa ka thong, Pa sa thong Tray phtoung Pla kra toong haew 120
4 H L Xenentodon sp. Pa ka thong, Pa sa thong Tray phtoung Pla kra toong haew 120
2 H VERE Dermogenys siamensis Pa ka thong Phting toch, Pla sob thaong noi, Pla khem 121
Tray phting toi(ch)
2 H AT EE Oryzias mekongensis Pa sill Tray chonwaa ongkoo Pla kao sarn, Pla siew khao 122
WEY VA T 4% LR Gambusia affinis e Pa sill Pla kin yoong 123
VA 2R Monopterus albus s Eian Antoung Pla lai, Pla ian 124
ZvF¥H k7 X Macrognathus circumcinctus Pa loth Tray chlowin bongkong Pla lod kang lai 129
2 X H Ny o Macrognathus semiocellatus Pa loth Tray chlowin kaeo Pla lod saai, Pla lod lai 129
2 X[ A Macrognathus siamensis Pa loth na Tray chlowin Pla laod 127
2 X[ A Mastacembelus armatus Pa lath Tray k’chung Pla lard, Pla kra ting 130




6EY

DIERFEFE 75 B
N — ~ 2w R—=
Sl & i =N SAR HRST el -
Pla kra ting,
ZUF¥H Nz a e Mastacembelus favus Pa lath Tray k'chung t'mo 130
Pla lard (FALZ A DT 5)
A X% A Y94 F A TR Parambassis siamensis Pa khap khong Tray kanchan chrah toi(ch) Pla kra jok, Pla pan 131
. . Pla kha baeung phaeng mor,
S e FUH AR Nandus oxyrhynchus Pa moh Tray khlaa bang 132
Pla doom set, Pla sue daam
. . . . . Pla mor chang yead,
A A% H F a4 AR Pristolepis fasciata Paka Tray kontrop B 133
Plakha ORALZ A ©OFF)
ZZXXH YRAa ) vuf Polynemus aquilonaris Tray pream sor 166
ARXXH =R Boesemania microlepis Pa kouang Tray promar Pla kuang 166
AXXH B0 AR AR Oreochromis niloticus TANT A TET Pa nin Tray tilapia chhnout Pla nil 134
2 X% H B0 TS AR Oxyeleotris marmorata Pa bou Tray domray Pla boo 136
A2 H NER Brachygobius mekongensis Pa bou Tray ka-san boeung 167
. . . . Pla mor, Pla sadet,
2 X% H xR Y U AR Anabas testudineus */RY A Pa kheng Tray kran ) 137
Pla kheng (HILX A DFF)
AZXXH FAT 0 HAR Betta smaragdina ard ! Pa kath Tray kroem chul Pla kad 139
ARX¥H F AT 1R LAFE Betta splendens v s | Pa kath Tray kroem chul Pla kad 139
ARX¥H F AT R LAFE Osphronemus exodon Pa men Tray romeas Pla mhen 167
. . . Pla kra dee nang,
2 X% [ FAT 0L AR Trichopodus microlepis Pa ka deuth Tray kom phliein phluk 143
Pla ka derd (JULX A DFF)
ARXXH FAT 7R DAR Trichopodus pectoralis Pa ka deuth Tray konthoo Pla kra dee nang 143
. . Pla kra dee mor,
2 X% [ FAT 0L AR Trichopodus trichopterus Pa ka deuth Tray komphliein srae 141
Pla ka derd (UL A DFF)
. 3 3 Pla krim see,
ZZXXH FAT 0 R BAR Trichopsis schalleri Pa math Tray kram tonsai B 144
Pla maud GRALZ A D F)
. . . . Pla krim kwai,
ZZXXH FAT 0 R BAR Trichopsis vittata Pa math Tray kram kdaa B 144
Pla maud GRALZ A D F)
ARXXH AU RV a v Channa gachua Pa khor kang Tray k'saan Pla kang 147
AAXH AT RV a v Channa lucius Pa ii jone Tray kanchoun chey Pla e-jaun, Pla ka song 146
) . i Tray chhdao (f%£4), Pla doh, Pla chado,
AR H AT RYa R Channa micropeltes Pa do 149
Tray diep (A ) Pla melang pu
. . . Tray roh (),
A A% H FAT LRV a v Channa striata Pa khor Pla chon, Pla khor 150
Tray phtoah (RhZ#)
ARX¥H ~ Y HEAFR Datnioides undecimradiatus Pa seua Tray kantrop khla Pla suae 167
V4 H Yy AR Brachirus harmandi Papam, Paline maa Tray ondat chhkae khmau Pla lin maa, Pla line kwai 153
7 7R 7 JF Tetraodon cambodgiensis Pa pao Tray kompot kambo Pla pak pao 154
77 H 7 7 Tetraodon cochinchinensis Pa pao Tray kompot kiew Pla pak pao kaew 154




(0]2%

DI EFE #1754 B
5] 2! i SE SAZR DR T it T
7 7R 7 JF Tetraodon suvattii Pa pao Tray kompot Pla pak pao kwai 154
7 7R 7 7R Tetraodon turgidus Pa pao Tray kompot pata Pla pak pao 154

EERA

DI EF R #1754 B

5] B 1 SE SAZ DRSS T 54 T
Maeng por (i H), Kantomroy (p H),
Maeng nangam (£hH), Meichah (75),
roRHE Yo~F Anax guttatus Iniaw (%) Meichah (% #1) Tou on ma lang por bann 177
SMETORNRADOTA AL T A SKEF O AR ADHRYT 4
THU (LLFARE) XA THU (LU FA#)

[Nl B bR Gomphidia perakensis [7] | Tou on ma lang por bann 178
[l B kAR Ictinogomphus decoratus melaenops [7] | [l Tou on ma lang por seau 177
[NSZ P b RE Sinictinogomphus clavatus UFT Y Al [ I Tou on ma lang por seau 177
[N xY hRE Epophthalmia frontalis frontalis 7k [7 F Tou on ma lang por bann 175
FrARHE [Ny Brachydiplax sp. 7k [7 F Tou on ma lang por bann 179
rARE kAR Brachydiplax chalybea chalybea [a) k= [A k. Tou on ma lang por bann 179
rRH k> RE BI‘&C[Zyde]&X farinose [EH= [d) Tou on ma lang por bann 179
2= ko AR Brachythemis contaminate [ZE= [l Tou on ma lang por bann 181
NS ko ARE Crocothemis servilia servilia Al | 7 Tou on ma lang por bann 181
NS [N Diplacodes nebulosa Al | 7 Tou on ma lang por bann 180
[N NE] kR R Diplacodes trivialis [k [ k= Tou on ma lang por bann 179
kR E k2 RE Hydrobasileus croceus FAFA B hR RES A 1 Tou on ma lang por bann 178
roRHE [Ny Neurothemis fluvia [7] | [l Tou on ma lang por bann 181
[N E| [N Neurothemis tullia tullia [F [A Tou on ma lang por bann 179
rRH kR E Orthetrum g]a ucum [A E [A Tou on ma lang por bann 178
FrARHE [Ny Orthetrum pruinosum neglectum 7k [7 F Tou on ma lang por bann 178
FoRH ko BmE Orthetrum sabina sabina [ k= = Tou on ma lang por bann 179
NP2zl kAR Orthetrum sp. [ k= [d) Tou on ma lang por bann 178
N RE ko RE Orthetrum triangulare il b A 1 Tou on ma lang por bann 178
INZNE! kR Pantala flavescens A I [ I Tou on ma lang por bann 180
NS [N Potamarcha congener Al b 7 Tou on ma lang por bann 180
kRE kR Rhyothemis plutonia Al I Al 1= Tou on ma lang por bann 181
ZNE k2 RE Rhyothemis triangularis Al I Al 1= Tou on ma lang por bann 181




1444

DIERFEFE 75 B
= A B SAZ HERST 5+ T
= kAR Tholymis tillarga [EES [ E Tou on ma lang por bann 180
FRA [N Trithemis aurora Al | 7 Tou on ma lang por bann 180
FRA ko ARE Trithemis pallidinervis Al | 7 Tou on ma lang por bann 180
Ny 4R IR Gryllotalpa orientalis 3 Maeng sone Tok tol Maeng gi son, Ma lang kra sone, 182

Krachorn

Ny sH ER - Acheta domestica g—nysfratoF Chilii Chongrat Chi reed 185
Ny s H EE et Gryllus bimaculatus THRv At R Chinay (##) , Chilo (IL#5) Chongrat daik Ching rith thong dum 185
Ny sH ER - Gymnogryllus vietnamensis Chinay (Jt#8) , Chilo (FtH) Chongrat 183
Ny 4 H Bt Tarbinskiellus portentosus HA U At ata R Chinay (L&) , Chilo (F§#8) Chongrat dong Ji pom, Ma lang chi pome 183
Ny 4 H Bt Teleogryllus occipitalis ALV T vataF Chinay (L&) , Chilo (F§#8) Chongrat sva Ching rith thong daeng 185
Ny 4 H Bt Teleogryllus sp. Chinay (L&) , Chilo (F§#8) Chongrat traok Ching rith thong daeng 183
Ny 4R EWERES 3 Conocephalus maculates AR Y Maeng mun Mang mon 187
Ny 5B ERELRS Ducetia curciata BADY LV EO—TF 187
Ry 4 H ERELRS Fuconocephalus gracilis 7 ek ¥R{O—F 187
Ry 4 H ¥ UXY R Holochlora venosa 7 X ¥ PR EO— 187
Ny HH EWEDRS Mecopoda elongata BAT YT Ry Maeng yong yo 186
Ry 4 H ¥ UXY R Pyrgocorypha sp. ZRHY 7 XY BO—FE 187
Ry 4 ATy 5 Atractomorpha sp. FT Ry SR, Takten 191
Ry 4 FUT Ry B Tagasta sp. Takten 191
Ry 4 PRy 5 Acrida sp. vawya vy 2RO Takten 191
Ny 4R Ry 2 Aiolophus thalassinus tumulus ~H TNy B Takten 191
Ry 4 H Ny AR Calephorus vitalisi Takten 192
Ry 4 H Ny 4R Catantops pinguis Takten 192
Ny HH Ry 2R Chondracris rosea BADFF Ny Z Takten , Maeng meuin Kon dob kiew Tak ka tan kha daeng 189
Ry 4 H Ny B Choroedocus sp. Takten 192
Ny HH Ny 2R Crytacanthacris tatarica YFAFAD—FE Takten thong Kon dob krohom, Kon dob para Tak ka tan lai 188
Ry 4 H Ny BR FEyprepocnemis sp. Takten 192
Ry 4 H Ny HF Gastrimargus marmoratus TRy B Takten 192
Ry 4 H Ny HF Hieroglyphus banian LS 254 F A RO Takten 192
Ry 4 PRy 5 Locusta migratoria by s Takten 192
Ry 4 PRy B Oxya japonica japonica NERFHA S Takten thong Kon dob smau Tak ka tan kheow 190
Ry 4 PRy 5 Patanga luteicornis v F A F FJ{O Takten 192
Ny 2 H Ry 2 Patanga succincta HAT Y FAF A Takten thong Kon dob krohom Tak ka tan pa tan ga 189
Ry 4 H Ny 4R Phlaeoba antennata Takten 193
Ry 4 H Sy 4R Pternoscirta sp. Takten 193
Ny 4R Ny B R Trilophidia annulata ARy 2 Takten 193




(444

DIERFEFE 75 B
N = <~ e NR—=
Sl & i =N SAR HRST g4 -
Ry 4 H Ny B Valanga nigricornis FravyFAFARO—F Takten 193
Ry 4 H Ny BR Xenocatantops humilis Takten 193
. .. Rey (),
A LVE IR Macrosemia tonkiniana Chakchan Juk jan, Ma lang e 195
Dong kau duong (%)
. Rey (),
HALVA 3R Macrosemia umbrata Chakchan Juk jan, Ma lang e 194
Dong kau duong (%)
. . . Rey (%),
S ALTH IR Meimuna subviridissima VIR RO—Fl Chakchan Juk jan, Ma lang e 195
Dong kau duong (4 11)
Rey (%),
B ALVH £ IF Muda sp. Chakchan Juk jan, Ma lang e 195
Dong kau duong (% 11)
. . Rey (%),
B ALVH £ IF Platylomia bocki Chakchan Juk jan, Ma lang e 195
Dong kau duong (% 1)
. . . Rey (pkh),
B AL H £ IA Pomponia sp. (aff. linearis) Chakchan Juk jan, Ma lang e 195
Dong kau duong (4 #1)
Maeng krang, Mung lum yai,
H A LVE T A DUF Tessaratoma quadrata Maeng kheng 197
Mang kheng
J A LTH RN T A LF Leptocorisa sp. JEANY ALV BO—FE Maeng kheng khao Ma lang singh 199
HALTH YT A LUFE Coreidae sp. AU B A LRO—FE Maeng kheng ka po Mung nug kran 200
B ALV H URTXRIA T HH Drosicha sp. UG IHAHT LV RFO—FE Khai chakchan Phai pang 202
N ALTH agA LR Appasus sp. aA A AURO—HE Maeng khaosan Malang da suan 206
h ALY H aFt A LUR Lethocerus indicus BAT BT A Maeng da, Maeng da na Kanteatuk Maeng da, Malang da 203
B A LTH ERINY - Naucoris scutellaris 2Ny AURO—FE Maeng khaosan 207
NALVA BV IR - Naucoris sp. Ny KR O—FR Maeng khaosan 207
HALVH XA 3T Cercotmetus brevipes Maeng ngord nam Chang kom 210
HALTH A 3y TR Cercotmetus sp. Maeng ngord nam Chang kom 210
HALTH A 3y TR Laccotrephes grossus AT HAL YT Maeng ngoa nam Kan tea Mung mang pong nam 208
J A LTH 24 3y FF Laccotrephes maculatus THXH A T Maeng ngoa nam Kan tea Mung mang pong nam 209
J A LTH 24 3y FF Ranatra longipes VA TTVIANwFY Maeng ngord nam Chang kom Mung mang pong num 210
a7 UH a7 U Termitidae spp. D=V | Maeng mao Me pleing Malang mao 211
~E hUARE ~E R ARE Corydalidae sp. ~E AR Maeng kan ter Maeng song kan 212
NFH 7 VR Clematogaster sp. VTS T VRO Mod hy,Mae peng Me on, Me thmel Malang mon 213
NFH 7 VR Oecophylla smaragdina TIOTYAXTY Mod som,Mod deng Ang krong Mod daeng 213
) L. R R Au mal (bl ),
NFH AR ANFHE Vespa affinis VIR ARXANT Tor hua seua Tor hua suea 216
Koun au mal (4 H)
) R Au mal (),
NFH AR ANF R Vespa sp. AR ANFO—FE Tor hua seua 217

Koun au mal (4 )




(9347

okt dae 22 5% Bk
] s & EES SAR HIRST et ~=
B Pong rout, Pheung min
NFH IYRFR Apis cerana NVELRS Pheuang 218
Tak khmom (135 %2)
. . Maeng chee noun,
ayFavf ESE SN Anomala antiqua Y ES TR Khnyong kiew Malang chinoon khew 227
Chee noun khiew
Maeng chee noun,
ayFavf ES E SN Anomala sp. 1 Y ES TR Khnyong kiew 227
Chee noun khiew
. Maeng chee noun,
ayFavf ES E SN Anomala sp. 2 Y ES TR Khnyong kiew 227
Chee noun khiew
avFavH =7 % AR Apogonia cribricollis 227
. . . Chuchee (H) ,
ayFavH EVE VN7 Catharsius birmanensis Kom poung ach 224
Bao (FEEL %)
.. . Chuchee (H) ,
ayF=2UH EP RN Copris siamensis Kom poung aeh 224
Bao (FEEL %)
... Chuchee (FkH) ,
ayFavh B EVNY - Copris sinicus Kom poung aeh 224
Bao (#EL%hh)
avFavH By W2 Digitonthophagus bonasus Chuchee () Kom poulaieh 224
3 ., R Chuchee (FkH) ,
ayFavh B EVNY - Heliocopris bucephalus CTHFUNLEAL T AK K Kom poung aeh Chuchee bou 220
Bao (#EL%hh)
N .. Maeng chee noun,
ayFavf xR LR Holotrichia sp. 7 v a3 REO—f Khnyong krohom Malang chinoon 226
Chee noun deng
ayFavf S WA Lepidiota bimaculata Khnyong krohom 227
ayFavf BV E N2 Liatongus rhadamistus Chuchee (pH) Kom poulaieh 224
avFavfl EY E W2 Microcopris reflexus Chuchee (pHh) Kom poulaieh 225
ayFavf e N Onitis sp. Chuchee (i) Kom poulaieh 225
ayFavi By E N2 Onthophagus armatus Chuchee (pH) Kom poulaieh 225
avFavH =7 % AR Onthophagus recticornutus Chuchee (5H) Kom poulaieh 225
avFavH =9 % AR Onthophagus sagittarius Chuchee (pH) Kom poulaieh 225
avFavH =7 % AR Onthophagus seniculus Chuchee (pH) Kom poulaieh 225
ayF=2vH aH R L F Onthophagus sp. Chuchee (h{H) Kom poulaieh 224
avFavH B N2 Paracopris punctulatus Chuchee () Kom poulaieh 225
ayFavH 2L Proagoderus mouhoti BT R R Chuchee () Kom poulaieh Chuchee bou 222
ayFavH B NS Xylotrupes gideon tonkinensis XFA L ADT B Maeng kham Kanh chae Malang kham 228
Tap tao (FkKH : FE~FEE) |
. . . . Khonteh long (5% ),
ayFavH graa g Cybister limbatus 7F RV rdny Maeng nieng (At : AL | Doung ding 230
Dong kam bot (4 #1)

Maeng cheid (4hH)




1444

ER

DIERFEFE 75 B
B # SES SAZR HRST el =
Tap tao (A @ P~/ Doung ding
o i o Khonteh long (5% #),
avFavf Buoaa v Cybister rugosus EXTF YA aay Maeng nieng (fH# : L#E) , 232
Dong kam bot (4 #1)
Maeng cheid (4hH)
Tap tao (FkKH : FE~FEED) |
) . . Khonteh long (i H),
avF2vH V=t Cybister sp. 1 Boany {o—f spl Maeng nieng (5 : 4E#) | Doung ding 232
Dong kam bot (%)
Maeng cheid (%))
Tap tao (JKH : FE~FEED) |
) . . Khonteh long (),
avF2vH V=t Cybister sp. 2 Boany {o—f sp.2 Maeng nieng (s : 4E#) Doung ding 232
Dong kam bot (%)
Maeng cheid (%))
Tap tao (JKH : FE~FEED) |
o . i o Khonteh long (),
ayFavH V=% Cybister sugillatus FeAfulrany Maeng nieng (BgH : L) Doung ding 232
Dong kam bot (%)
Maeng cheid (%))
Tap tao (it : P~FH) |
\ ) ) . ) Khonteh long (j{ #),
ayFavH V== Cybister tripunctatus ssp. )T a g o—ilifl Maeng nieng (Bt : L) Doung ding 232
Dong kam bot (% 1)
Maeng cheid (%)
Tap tao (it : PE~FH) |
ayFavH VN2 Hydrophilus bilineatus cashimirensis BV b NN Maeng nieng (it : 4B Khonteh long (5% ) Malang neang 233
Maeng cheid (%)
Tap tao (it : PE~FH) |
ayF o Nz Hydrophilus cavisternum Maeng nieng (Bt : L) Khonteh long (i H) Malang neang 234
Maeng cheid (%)
ayFavH 2w DR Sternocera sp. NN A2 ) Maeng khap Kom phem Malang tub 235
ayFavH HIFY LTH Batocera davdis FAvBrATHIXY Maeng nam fon Doung hnoud yao 236
ayFavH HIFY LTH Dorysthenes walkeri FAXN ) aXY HIXY Maeng nam fon Doung creem 236
ayF a2l HIxY LUFE Hoplocerambyx spnicornis M Iv~a3IxY Maeng nam fon Doung hnoud yao 236
ayFavf IxY LUE Xystrocera globosa TARAYHIFXY Maeng nam fon Rey Doung hnoud yao 236
ayFavf V' ATF Hypomeces squamosus VU LVRO—FE Maeng sang Me ambok Malang kom tong 237
ayFa2vH R Ay NS Cyrtotrachelus sp. FAFY VT AVIEO—FE Maeng kwang Duang mai pai 238
ayFavf EN RN Rhynchophorus ferrugineus R o B A VN Duang ton tan, Maeng kwang Duang sakoo 240
. Rot duan, Duang mai pai, None
Favh AA HE Omphisa sp. L WA Duang mai phai, Duang mae Dong kau neang o 241
mai pai
FavH A 2 HF Bombyx mori A =7 Duck dae morn Dok dua Duk dae mai 243
Douang (£hHh)
FavH Y~~~ R Saturniidae sp. YV~ Ol Duck dae morn ka beua (£hH) , Duk dae mai pa 245

Ka beua ()




Sty

DIERFEFE 75 B
B # & SES SAZR HRST el =
o L. Ka bee () , Pee seu cha ruad
Fa B AR A IR Sphingidae sp. AR A I 246
Cha ruad (AL#5)
5
- \*’\
DEEREEFE 75 1Bk
E] & & =E:S SAX HDIRST 414 R—Z
JFU AR Yz =R Cyclophorus sp. 1 v g =2 O—Fsp.l Hoy hom Kchong hein Hoy ma la you 253
JdaittE H Y~ =8 Cyclophorus sp. 2 Y~ =V EDO—FE sp.2 Hoy hom Kchong hein Hoy ma la you 252
JdaittE H Y~ =8 Cyclophorus sp. 3 Y~ =T ED—FEsp.3 Hoy hom Kchong hein Hoy ma la you 253
A H Y~ x =R Cyclophorus sp. ( cf. sogmaensis ) Y4 = RO Hoy hom Kchong hein Hoy ma la you 251
) 2 =% F&F . .
JiAREE H . Pila polita A= R Hoy pakkouang Bang Hoy cherry 256
(Vo THAF)
) 4 =% FEFE R
JiAREE H o Pilasp. 1 Z =% FX{O—F sp.1 Hoy pakkouang aieh ro romeang Hoy cherry 256
(Vo THAF)
) J = FEA .
JAREE H . Pilasp. 2 Z =% FXJ{O—F sp.2 Hoy pakkouang Kchong kuteal Hoy cherry 256
(Vo THAF)
=% FEF i
JFhARREE H o Pilasp. 3 X = FX RO —FE sp.3 Hoy pakkouang Kchong srae Hoy cherry 256
(Vo =aHAF
B = REF .
JFhAREE H o Pilasp. 4 X = FX RO —FE sp.4 Hoy pakkouang Kchong srae Hoy cherry 256
(Vo =aHAF
B = REF .
JFhARREE H o Pomacea canaliculata A7 IV AdiA Hoy pakkouang Kchong srae Hoy cherry 254
(Vo aHAF
S hbAR T B 2 =UF Filopaludina (Filopaludina) sp. 1 s uAYH = DO—F sp.1 Hoy choup Kchau k'ai Hoy khom 257
Filopaludina (Filopaludina) )
JibaitE 2= F . rmaAvE =y (B KH) Hoy choup Kchau k'ai Hoy khom 259
sumatrensis
Filopaludina (Filopaludina) )
JihaitE B 2= i B AYH = subsp.1 Hoy choup Kchau k'ai Hoy khom 259
sumatrensis subsp. 1
Filopaludina (Filopaludina) )
JdaittE H B = F 3 7 v AYH =3 subsp.2 Hoy choup Kchau tnaot Hoy khom 259
sumatrensis subsp. 2
Filopaludina (Siamopaluding) | ~%xvvy s =3
JidaitE H B = F . Hoy choup Kchau k'ai Hoy khom 259
maekoki GREE, ()




144

DIEREEFE 75 B
E] & & =E:S SAX HDIRST 414 R—Z
Filopaludina (Siamopaludina) ) Hoy khom
JE bR H B = F . . . VXAV Y LAY =V Hoy choup Kchau k'ai 259
martensi cambodjensis
Filopaludina (Siamopaludina) )
JE bR H B = F 3 TXAVV Y LAY =V Hoy choup Kchau tnaot Hoy khom 259
sp.( cf. martensi)
JF Akt H B = F Idiopoma dissimilis v NI ar=y (BE, KH) Hoy choup Kchau dong Hoy khom 259
JRhAREEE H 2= Idiopoma ingallsiana az = (BE, K Hoy choup Kchau k'ai Hoy khom 260
7 . Aavy=vg (BE K1) ©
JiAREE H 2= Mekongia sp. 1 . Hoy choup Kchau dong Hoy khom 260
“fill sp.1
JiaREE H 2= Mekongia sp. 2 Ay B =V RO—FE sp.2 Hoy choup Kchau dong Hoy khom 260
JihafE B H = Trochotaia trochoides a~ iy s = (BfE, KR Hoy choup Kchau Hoy khom 260
) X L. AINT=FE (BLE, ) D
Welee B cOH LT =FF Brotia manningi . Hoy lekchan Cha chraing Hoy chedi 261
Welee B cNOH LT =FF Brotia sp. (cf. binodosa) AIHV=FEO—FE Hoy lekchan Cha chraing Hoy chedi 262
e KA B ST =R Brotia sp. (cf. microsculpta) AT =FRoO—Fk Hoy lekchan Cha chraing Hoy chedi 262
UdEE kYA BT = Tarebia granifera ART Y HT =F Hoy lekchan Kchau Hoy chedi 262
Welee B cOHE T =FF Thiara scabra cNOH BT T =F Hoy lekchan Kchau Hoy chedi 262
v TRy ayvA B .. X T Fa—rFE~A <A BD
AR o Hemiplecta sp. (cf. distincta) . Hoy khao leuane, Hoy satang Kchong hein, Kchong dua Hoy duea 263
B .
A A FonRrwA~ AR Camaena sp. AT v A~ A Hoy khao leuane, Hoy satang Kchong hein, Kchong dua Hoy duea 264
494 H A AT Cristaria sp. (cf. plicata) BT AH A BO—FE Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum 265
A > 7iA B A AR FEnsidens ingallsiana FonNA A (BME, W) Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum chompuhtea 266
A >4 B A A F Hyriopsis delaportei RYArFavii4 (BE, B Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum snaing 266
£ HAR A HAR Physunio cambodiensis B ROTAVHA (B, ) Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum paok 266
{3 HAR A HAR Pilsbryconcha exilis Y JANRTHA (BAE, 1) Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum snouk 266
A4 R A AR Pseudodon vondembuschianus chaperi VNI ENTA (BAE, RFR) Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum snouk 266
A HAAH A HAF Pseudodon vondembuschianus ellipticus AT I EANTA BAE, ) Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum faok 266
. . Y TNEF N I A
A HAH A HAF Scabies crispata Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum chompuhtea 267
CRAE, {5FF)
) ) . =kAANRUE (GRE, KR
AT HAH A AT Uniandra sp. 1 - Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum snouk 267
D —Ff sp.1
A >4 H A HTAF Uniandra sp. 2 = AR VRO —Ff sp.2 Hoy kii, Hoy xai Krum chompuhtea 267
~VIVAL LA A H TUIR Corbicula fluminea ATV Hoy kii, Hoy xai, Hoy lep maa Liah bang Hoy sai 268
\ ) . i . X i AALT DR
~NVAZ VA TIAH TUIR Corbicula flumineaf. insularis . Hoy kii, Hoy xai, Hoy lep maa Liah stung Hoy sai 269
x>y ryvyIa)
< NAK VLA TA H TV Corbicula moreletiana ARy v (BE K/ Hoy kii, Hoy xai, Hoy lep maa Liah tonle Hoy sai 269
VNVAL LA A H YR Corbicula sp. 1 TV IBO—HEsp.l Hoy kii, Hoy xai, Hoy lep maa Liah tonle Hoy sai 269




vy

DIRELFE 754 B#
B # i =B SAR AIIRTT el R—
~VAK LA TAH TUIR Corbicula sp. 2 2V ROl sp.2 Hoy kii, Hoy xai, Hoy lep maa Liah stung Hoy sai 269

T DA EEHEENY)

DI EF R 754 B#
B = & =k SAX BIIRST el R—
Tt (+#) A FrH TR Palaemonidae spp. FF = e RO LR Khung Kompuh Khung 275
=t (+H) H FrH TR Macrobrachium rosenbergii F=FFHTE Khung kam ngai Bon kong Khung yai 277
=t (+H) H W0 =F Pilosamon sp. Ka pou Kdam Pu, Poo 282
=t (L) H P U H=F Pudaengon hinpoon Ka pou Kdam Pu, Poo 282
=t (1) H Parathelphusidae Fsanthelphusa sp. Ka pou Kdam Pu, Poo 282
=t (M) H Parathelphusidae Heterothelphusa beauvoisi Ka pou Kdarm mokyeak, Kdarm tmo Pu, Poo 282
=t (H#) A Parathelphusidae Sayamia germaini Ka pou Kdam Pu, Poo 282
b (i) H Parathelphusidae Sayamia melanodactylus Ka pou Kdam srae Pu, Poo 282
=t (M) B Parathelphusidae Somanniathelphusa lacuvita Ka pou Kdam srae Pu, Poo 282
—t () H Parathelphusidae Somanniathelphusa sp. Ka pou Kdam srae Pu, Poo 282
7 EH FAYF I TR Haplopelma longipes TYFHEHAFYFIE (i) Bung Aping krobai 283

HEY)

DI EFE #1754 B
= 2| i SES SAZ HIRST 5+ =
v avER FTUY IR Marsilea crenata FrAIFTI Y Waen Chantol pnom Waen, Limpi 293
v 7R H A UF 2R Diplazium esculentum VarAY 2 4 Kouth, Koud nam Kuut, Kuut khaao 294
AL LV H AA LR Nymphaea lotus ERVIE 8 f;:rnnoy’ Bua khee bac, Bua Pralit, Prolet dong Bua kin saai 295
24 LVH A LR Nymphaea rubra FHAF AL LY Saiboua Proret romchang Parn dien, Saiboua, Boua kiepe, | ) o

Bua kin sai
T/ LH Ny bA VR Uvaria rufa TNYT Ty Mapipuan Phlae treal Phi phuan noi 296
7 LvH NS R Uvaria sp. A Hao Maeng krang, Mung lum yai, 297

Mang kheng




£144

DIERFEFE 75 B

= ) B EE SAZ HIRST 5+ e
AV HFaay TANRFay Kra sang
ENEVA: ENEVZ Peperomia pellucida gy Ra T, Krosangteap 297
ava vl avavf Piper sarmentosum ATy Ii leuth, Eilert Chaplu, Komplou Cha phlu, Eilert 298
avavi EN N2 Piper sp. :Z:jj TS AT T by Sa khan, Sakhaa, Sa kharn Zakhan 299
avavH K75 Houttuynia cordata K753 Khao thong Ch{ slak mlu, Chi thpoal trei, Khao thong, Phlu kae 300
Chii yaab kaa

= N E| &5 AR Limnocharis flava XNFAEL S Kan chong Trakiet paong Bua loi, Bua khuak, Talapat ruesi 301
FEXHH 5N E Sagittaria guayanensis subsp. lappula FEH T E RF Pong Chrach Tao kiat, Phak khang kai 301
FEH A WA ER Amorphophallus paeoniifolius 3:527 AT TR I Ka book Toal Lum e book 302
AEL A A EF Colocasia esculenta Y AE Bon Traw 303
FEXHH WA EFR Lasia spinosa Phak nam Phak nam 303
+EXHH Y b A TR Woltfia globosa Pham Chor bai tea Pham, Khai nae, Khai nam 304
FEXHH ~FA R Ottelia alismoides I XA Houm hap Changwa Santawa, Bai pai, Hoump hep 305
Y~ /A4€H Y~/ A Dioscorea alata FAY~AE Mam pao Damloong chhiem moen Man sao 306
Y~/ A%H Y~ /A EF Dioscorea bulbifera PN Ee moo Dehs prei Wan phra chim 306
Y~/A4%€H Y~/ AR Dioscorea esculenta NrA £ Ka thart Damloo chhvie prei Man mue suea 306
Y H AL Borassus flabellifer XYL Ton taan, Mak tao T'naot Tan 307
YA R Calamus tenuis HTDA T XA A Naw yae 309
Y H YR Rhapis cochinchinensis TERA - a—F LRV R Naw San Chang 309
A *H A Bamboo shoot 2o/ a Naw mai Russey Naw mai 310
4 %A A 3 F Bambusa multiplex KrUTAF 310
A H A IR Indocalamus petelotii AV KRBT LA~ RTFaT 4 311
4 xH A Yushania microphylla aY=7 eI T 47 312
A *H A Coix lacryma-jobi var. ma-yuen N AF Deuay Skuey Dueai 313
A H A 1 F Oryza sativa A% Khao Kam Sraw ngai Khao 313
A3 H H¥w U IYE Eleocharis dulcis var. tuberosa AT AN A=Y Heo Mem plong khtim Haeo chin 314
Yoy H SAT AR FElichhornia crassipes KT AT HA Tob sava, Tob porng Kom plau, Kon plack Top chawa, Tob pong 315
a4l AT AR Monochoria hastata E) AT NAH—H Tob Dong veik Top thai 316
Yy H AT AA R Monochoria vaginalis ) ¥ Iehin Chrach, Kom plau Phak khiat, Phak hin nam 316
vaviif v a AR Alpinia galanga Fr¥ay Khaa Rum deng Kha pa, Kha luang 317
vavif v a v AR Amomum sp. RaUHERFORINE Kouk 318
vaviif va v Boesenberghia rotunda 7 T7F ¥ —A Ka sai Khchiey Kra chai 318
vaviif PEMY kN Curcuma longa vy i]::: Xr::ln' Kha min kheun, Kha Romiet ou Imiet Khamin, Khamin chan 319
vaviA va v AR Curcuma sp. JNT =, varOiRing Kachieng dang, Kachieng khao Lum dein proi Kachieng dang 320
vaviif va iR Etlingera elatior h—=FTrVr— Ton kha Dala, Carlar 321
vayHH va v R K 14 Sp. Ny arOiaing Toupmoub Swaa Pro 321
a7 A DEN Ak Zingiber officinale vavuh Khin Knyay Khing 322
vaviA v a v HF Zingiber junceum T avHDlienE 323
vaviif va viF Zingiber montanum T a v DRnE 323
vayHH Ry a vk Musa sp. YA Kuay Chyeak Kuay 324




6vv

DIERFEFE 75 B
= ) B EE SAZ HIRST 5+ e
¥ ARUSH VT TR Cyclea barbata ~/)—=A, HA Y VLT + 33 —=%  NiMa noy Ma noi, Khruea ma noi 325
XUARUSH VYT TR Tiliacora triandra ’Vﬂi_#‘/\ TAYTET T Yanang Thao y.anang, Chot nang, Thao 326
VK7 wan khieo
Y~EHH NAR} Nelumbo nucifera INA Boua, Boua louang, Chouk, Chuok sow Boua louang 327
7 RUH 7 RUF Cissus hastata Xy AR e NAH—H Som loum Sannda Som op ep, Som sandan 328
= ¥¥H =R Salacia chinensis A=A, BTXT « FRUTRA Takai Kam phaeng chet chan, Ta kai 328
J1 453 H ~ AE FXF Connarus cochinchi) IR A—F R T A Soapsap Lumpuehs, Smach Ma wo, Thopthaep 329
X N7/ AH ANT 4 XT R Irvingia malayana ANT 4 FXT =T —F Bok Cham bak Krabok, Ma luem, Mak bok 329
¥ 7 /4R FEEV Y OR Cratoxylum cochinchinense ERAVA-VAS Tao Lngieng tuk Tio kliang 330
. Ta—, 7T FX¥IIVLA T FVE
M7/ FH F XYV OR Cratoxylum formosum 2 Tiew Lngieng Tio khao 330
%y b5 /A AL VUR Antidesma ghaesembilla TrF4FAv - A7 YT Hmauz nooy Dangkiep k'dam xzztf;::la Mangmao, | gg)
*F b7/ A4H AV UR Phyllanthus acidus T AL~ ) F Yom Kantot Mayom 331
X7 AH SAHYUR Phyllanthus emblica TN ¥, TV T, B Khampom Kantout pray Ma kham pom 332
X 7 A4H ThYUR Sauropus androgynus T AN Wan ban Ngup Wan ban, Kan tong 333
¥ ~7 7 AH ho & A THF Codiaeum variegatum ~AYRY, sa kv Ngeun, Kham Koson, Ko ton, Kri krasom 333
X b7 AH hv 24 7Y R Manihot esculenta Fy PN Manton Damloong chhe Man sampalang 334
X b7 AH Nra v oR Passiflora foetida IHRTAVY Baung, Yoth mak noth Sau mau pray Ka thok rok, Rok 335
X 7 A4H N AR Microdesmis caseariifolia X AR On taw Salot pa, Tana tua mia 335
. ALHE L HANFR=T ca—F v
E = 77 XF Garcinia cochinchinensis N Sunndang 336
RV A
X b7 AH 7 X Garcinia olivert HEYY, HNF=T - FIURY Mohng Tamoung Mohng 337
¥ 7 /4R YR Flacourtia indica A ¥ Rvh A Kane Ka khop pray Ta khop pa 337
y . . N Bay damnaeb, Banla saot, Trouy .
~AH ~ AR Acacia concinna FFFTURA Som poy Som poi 338
kontoumtet
. . . . FxA—b, THAYT + =4
~AH ~ AR Acacia pennata subsp. insuavis . Kha Thma Cha om 339
AVAT ER
~AH ~ AF Bauhinia variegata P Ban Cheng koo Siao dok khao 340
FraR=y, HHALE=T - IF
~AH ~ AR Caesalpinia mimosoides JAF Nam Panya Puya, Nam puya 341
~AH ~ AF} Delonix regia RUA TR Hang nok yung, Pang Kroap chukrot, Kngaok barang Hang nok yung farang 342
~AH ~ AF Leucaena leucocephala Xravhy, ¥Frxh Kathin Kanthom thead Kathin, Krathin 343
~ AH ~ AR Neptunia oleracea IAXFTXY Y Kaseth Kanh chaet Kra chet, Kaseth nam, Ruunong 344
~AH ~ AR Senna siamea LAY GIIAR Kheelak Angkanh Khi lek 345
~AH ~ AF} Sesbania grandiflora vudFay, ThIAFay Khae Ong kie dai Khae ban 346
~AH ~ AF Sesbania javanica Y= BERANR=T - ¥U=H Khae Snau Sano 347
~ AH ~ AR Tamarindus indica S< YR Kham Ampul Kham 348
NTH A Artocarpus integer ang Iy Mi Chompa dok Champada, Champedak 348
NTH 7 U F Ficus sp. AFUDIRINE Hai Leap 349
NI H 7 U Ficus sp. AFTUDRINE Tour hair Lvearom, Lvie dai 349
NFH 7 I8 Morus alba Y~7v Mom Mon toch, Mon pooh Mon 350
v VUR kil Coccinia grandis YA T TATY Bah Tamlueng, Khaep 350




0S¥y

DIERFEFE 75 B
N = Y- NR—=
Sl & i =N SAR HRST g4 -
v U H kil Cucurbita maxima A ATHRF ¥, WARFx Eu, Fak kham Lpeu Fak khiao, Fak thong 351
vVUH kil Lufta cylindrica ~F Buab No noung moul Buab klom, Buab hom 351
7 U H R Momordica charantiaf. abbreviata =HY Sai Marea Mara, Phakhoei, Phakhai, Mahoi 352
7 UH v U E Momordica cochinchinensis FUNRNHTAGY TRV Khao, Kheua, Khai Khao 353
7B 7R Castanopsis sp. A DI E Kaw Khaohs Maikou 354
7 hEEH T HNFFE Ludwigia de I AF A Pouy nam Komping pouy Phaeng phuai nam 354
7 hEEH v UUR Terminalia chebula NV VA Som mor Srama Samo thai 355
g . o AT HAVXTL T T 4
7 hEEH 7 hEER Syzygium antisepticum _ Samek Poun Mek, Samet chun 356
vTT 47N
7 FEEH I UANFR Trapa natans VA= Chap Krochap Ma ngaeng 356
LB TH 7L F Bouea oppositifolia TT A I— Phang Mak prang Ma pring, Ma yong chit 357
. TvvY=)ra, AeFELEL,
PN/ =RgE| VT E Spondias dulcis Yt ) % Kork Makak Makok farang, Makok waan 357
~ o
N . . § . Mkak prei, Puen si phlae,
L BYH 7L E Spondias pinnata Y=0ra, anrserey Kok Ma kok, Kok-mon, Kok khao 358
Pounblay
PN/ =RgE| R Azadirachta indica A RevHy =—A Ka dao, Khom Sdau, Salien Sadao, Saliam, Kadao 359
L7 BYH IR Aegle marmelos YL F Tum Pnou Matum 360
LB TH Ny Ng Citrus hystrix a7 I Khee hoot kro sauch Makrut 361
L7 nuYH AR Feroniella lucida Yo Trr=xTT  LF—H Sang Krasang Ma sang, Mak ka sang 362
A7 BYH IR Limonia acidissima vy K7 7 Ka sang Khvat Ma khwit 363
R i FANRNF XY h—F Fv Kontorop, Kantrook, Kantroob .
L7 BYH IR Murraya koenigii Hom khaek, Bai kari 364
vy vay samla
L7 nuYH N Zanthoxylum sp. vl vay Khane 365
A7 BYH Ly ua R Arytera litoralis THA)F Ka duk Bei sanlek Si puk dong, Kho kam 365
P/ =Rt L a TR Nephelium hypoleucum F7x YT A ERLTT A Ton mak ngay Ser moen Kho lean, Ma ngaeo 366
) , Hesay, A LA rT - FLAd
LoruaTH PNV A=RV7 1 Schleichera oleosa > Kho som, Kho Pongro Ta khro, Kho, Kho som, Pan rong 366
TA4H TAAF Ceiba pentandra AVRDE )X UK X Ngiu barn Kou, Koor fii Ngiu sai, Num 367
’ L . N Krachiap daeng, Sompormo,
TAAH T AA Hibiscus sabdarifta o—¥iyy Sompordee Kro chap kdam 368
Sompordee
. . D= LT h=%T e~Tarzly
TA4 R T A A R Leptonychia heteroclita 5 Wan Wan dam, Wan par 369
T7A4H T AA B Scaphium macropodum T F Jon, Jon ban Samrang Samrong, Phung thalai 370
TA4H FrATY I TR Muntingia calabura Frav¥s g Ta khop Krakhob Ta khop farang 371
777FH 77 7R Nasturtium officinale FTUEHT, LY Si sang Kong kep 371
7775 H Z7uFay U Cleome gynandra JUFauIy Sien Mamien Sian, Som siang 372
L . . i . . Marum, Phak e-heem, Phak
777 H U R Moringa oleifera AR S Ii fim, Thum M'rom, Mrum, M'rom, Mrum 373
e-hum, Ma khon kom
| V| HFEeXRTE Melientha suavis AVT B e ATEARA, T—V Wan, Wan kok Preich Phak wan 374
FFvaf Yrna ok Glinus oppositifolius TYVRA«FRT 4T HY TR Dong kok Dang'khem Phak khuang 375
FFvaf AN kg Portulaca oleracea AR ko Tin khii khap Kbet chun Bia yai 375
FFvaf P Polygonum odoratum =FA BT Peo, Phaew Krasang tumhum Phak phai 376
FTFvaf YV AT RF Basella alba DTN Pang Chunlueng, Chilong Plang 376




13514

DIERFEFE 75 B
= ) B EE SAZ HIRST 5+ e
F7vaf = Amaranthus spinosus Ny eE Houm Pti Phak khom nam, Phak hom nam 377
FFvaf b} Amaranthus tricolor == Hom den Pti leak Khom si, Khom khao 378
S . FXYU TAFAERRAFTHLF
Y YH J 3% XH Diospyros decandra 5 Chan Chan Chan 379
VYR % xR Diospyros sp. Hoeayrr, hXRORNE Ta kouang 379
R o . i . ARTF D ANV =T T H Chik na, Kra don tun, Kra don
VY YH YA T Barringtonia acutangula subsp. spicata . Ka don nam Trouy reang 380
¥ aT nam
VY YH B4V ST Careya arborea B R By - TARLT Ka don, Ka don hok Reang kouk Kradon, Kradon kok 381
VYR DAy Camellia sinensis F¥ /¥ Xar Tae Miang 382
Vo RUH 7 T A F Gardenia obtusifolia ANTF=T AT o774 V7T See dar par Plae oul, Bai remeae Kramop 382
VY FUH 7 J Morinda citrifolia Yrv~7A4x Nyor barn Nho srok Yo ban 383
DIV A Xz vFs hoF Aganonerion polymorphum THI)FY A - RYELT A Khea som lom Kaot prum, Thnong Som lom 384
D! XavFs o Telosma cordata YIA4ay Xar deua Sralot Salit 384
vYH FANaf Limnophila chi; P As Kha yang M'orm Ka phrao yai, Khayaeng 385
“VH VIR Ocimum tenuiflorum HIARYF Ee too Mrua prau Ka phrao 386
vV H IR XTR Markhamia stipulata TNVAIT « AT 4 EaT—H Khae, Khae paa Dak Po, Chroluf Khae, Khae pa, Khae hang khang 387
vV H OB XTR Oroxylum indicum VUHY ) x Linmai Pika, Sroum dau Pheka, Linmai, Ma linmai 388
vV H VAT P NE Radermachera ignea TTFNTTT AT RT Peeb Jeik krium i;fm kial bo, Kaki, Kasalong 389
JFAH A mNasE Hydrolea zeylanica A nax Saieing, Bee ian Krapen tuk, Tien, Kon deang Po phi 390
JTAH F AR Solanum capsicoides Fr¥rrAe Kheua kheun Trap lung, Trap khaa Kheua kheun 390
FZH F AR Solanum torvum ARXAFAE Kheng Trap put raw nyong Ma khuea phuang, Kheng 391
F2H F 2F} Solanum stramoniifolium Q== A Eak Ma uek 392
. _ . . Traup put raw nyong pray, Trab ~Ma kae kom, Ma waeng, Ma
F2AH > AR Solanum violaceum TV FAE Kheng khom 393
put lumnhong khwaeng dam
J2H LI AR Ipomoea aquatica EARNEDT Bong Trow kun sor Phak bung 394
F2H vV AR Ipomoea batatas PV AT Man darng, Man thet Domlong, Damloong chhie Man thet, Mak oi 395
*7 R x 7 F Acmella paniculata T =FF % Khaat Khrat, Khrat phawen 395
*7H X7 Gnaphalium sp. NN T DI E Kath khao, Kev 396
tUH 7 aXE Hydrocotyle verticillata IFUR=s Boua bok, Nok 396
‘U H TS Trevesia palmata FrATYYTORNE Deua Tang luang 397
VU H v U#H Anethum graveolens A4/ VR, Fanm Sii Thian khao plueak, Thian ta 397
takkataen
VU H v U#H Centella asiatica VIR Nok Trachiek, Tranh, Chi, Mlu Boua bok, Nok, Wengkork 398
EEN AL NE = N D S
VR VR Coriandrum sativum e Horm parn, Horm porm Chi van soy Chi, Hom pom, Hom noi 399
. i FANaxz R, MFRay) 7y X Chi farang, Hom pom kula, Chi
VU H vU#H Eryngium foetidum o Hom Pae Chi rona doi 399
N N == FYI Fef Spirogyra spp. TAI KRR Thao Thao, Phak kai 400
AT HH AT YR Cladophora spp. NEIDTF T Khai phane 401




[4°14

A
B3]

DI EFE 75 B
=i ) & EES SAZR HERST et T
NT A H v o4k Pleurotus ostreatus v Z 2 (D Psat, Psat mayura Het paohu 408
NTHZH v 72k Lentinus polychrous AT R Het bot, Het kadang Psat chhu, Psat sway, Psat ta woa  Het lom 409
NTHHE b7 a2 Lentinus edodes A BT Het hom Psat kliem, Psat kumau Het hom, Hed horm, Hed hom sot, 411
NTHH v R Schizophyllum commune A Y Het tin kab kas, Het bee, Het Het hu 412

khao tok
NT B H XA TR Tricholomataceae Gen. sp. TAYD 1 FE Psat kanchoun 413
NT B R XU AR Termitomyces spp. a7y 2 s Het pouak, Het pouk, Het tab Psat dambouk Het kon 414
_ _ R y ) . Het la ngok, Het la ngak, Het .
NT B H TUTRTR Amanita spp. Y~ AL Psat kompingdoung 415
meuak

NT B H SR = KR \Volvariella volcacea 77 a B (GREE) Psat chombaung Het fang 416
NT B R A7 TF Boletus edulis Y~V 25 Het pheung dam, Het tab tao Het taitaodam 417
NTHTHA A7 FH Boletus sp.1 T T A T F U Het hou 418
NT 2 H A 7 FF Boletus sp.2 Y FA 7 F ) Psat chombo 419
NT A H A TFR Boletaceae Gen. spp. A 7FH Het phaan 420
NT B =L R Russula delica vy Het khai khao, Het lom khao Het lom, Het takai 421
NT B H NR=H R Russula spp. R=H Het din 422
NTHH N=2F Russula aeruginea Het khon 424
NTHH N= KR Lactarius volemus FF Het hart 425
A Al Ramariaceae Gen. sp. Kox&ro1fE 426
=tkvavnf VFT YR Astraeus hygrometricus YFTY Het poh, Het tob, Het poh faai Het toup 427
*7 9458 %5 57% Auricularia polytricha TSRy T fj; hounou dam, Katan, Hethou o chea kondol 428
X7 7458 X7 7% Auricularia auricula X775 Het hou nou daeng Psat trouchea kondol Het hu nu 429




W oW (2007) Xk A = rofbR R b AR BASCEE.

FREE B HEEE % (2005) HROBIUE@OX ML« BURVT « THR « I xr~v—. BT,

HFLZ (2008) HUARYT - hr LYy SO BB RBIC OV CO TR E L. SLamfFE R, 21:41-64.
KPR T TR X — MR (1997) FHEF T 7 — - RS - BB BLSCE.

WERY MW (2008) e T A— T U7 OARN - Mkl HiEkE SR < - 1% o4l G0,

JYVAF vy, X=x/VA fFi (2008) #tk T A= T U7 OAREN - Mg b HERE S7e < - 85 2% HIROARES. 5L3CE.
HARBREEAFZE o #— (2008) ERL 19 A RT3 (AR - ARV T) BT 2 DKkidos) iE @l
BHARBREEAFZEE v & — (2009) ERE204FE A v RUFEE (AR - B RYT) ICBIF2 DKAOE) JiE #wEE
EARBREIIZEE v & — (2010) VR 214EE A v Ry RS (FAREZ0FNE) 2B 5 Dkidos) Jit @lhE.
HARBRIEAIZEE > &% — (2011) K 22 A Ry R (TAREZOMIE) k025 DKo it W
BARBREEAFZEE v & — (2012) SERE234FE A v RV R (AR EZOFIE) (B2 1L o KiIoE) #fifE ®EE
LARE (2006) AR &ML ARMAFLE, 48:2-3.

Fprhfd— (2005) X7 X7 HAEEE. 2004 4EEAEREL Y0 Y7 MREE

Brpfe— f@ (2008) U4 =T ¥ EHOESL L KKEANOZERBRERNA. D A.

HEME (2000) EMEDDHANEBROMDY  TLZ A TOREFINS. W7 T, 37(4):556-587.

IHEY (2003) HROBRIUE &A1 . BILEAFUEEHS.

Dorothy Culloty (2010) Food from Northern Laos The Boat Landing Cookbook.

@ JE A - A

M g2 - PeBFEEEE (2004) T A ADH . NARC 7 U7 Lk v kU —2 .

WEEEM (2006) T - WAFHE Y 27 VA K Do @Q 2—=F 3T K, 77V Kb~ Z AN A=A 707 LA
DE & DF )V, BT FA

VA ~F YV e RIFIES FRO(2008) HAR D = VIXE 300 . R= - T v

FHIE— (1994) TEHFHAEMERE HA - "BT - AFY - DL OFNWS. ~ U A

FHE— % - RYh % (1999) TEHME - mi44H 800 Fil . v —v—X.

ZRRE B - BRI ¥ — fWE (2008) HARDIKRAEY. Lt

A& & TaiE— - BHS - RFES - e —%2 fF (1996) AREMIKEFR 5% WA - TR - g AdE. L

ATEEED - AMFFIESC (1989) AARL = V. L—RE K.

GG - & M — (2007) RNV T K10 AAROHD A - hH5 - ~E. [LEEALL

Go!! Suzuki # - 7 U —/S—fmEH i (2006) T€H - WAEHE Y 2T AVAA K A ST & N7 N5 oA,

[Amphibia Web] http://amphibiaweb.org/index.html
IAmphibian Species of the World 5.5, an Online Reference] http://research.amnh.org/vz/herpetology/ amphibia/
[The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species] http://www.iucnredlist.org/

&K FE

ﬂﬁmw~iﬁ#§ﬁ@m&,kaﬁmaﬁ% FElen A M AE 5. i FUEARA.

FEEE - 7 2R, 7 RV (1987) HET V7 O -fORBERLOIE(G)-. [EN R EEWIETIERE, vol.12-2 : 235-314. [EL
Rﬁ%%’@%ﬁa

FREE - 7 XA, T R (2009) %L F L R OB, %?&*ﬁ)ﬁ

HHEUA - KL - AR & (2003) BT A A OB FAHEOAERBIGHIE LEROWINEE). 77 - 7 7 U s,
3:51-86.

JIAREE R - KEPEE - MM (2002) IR 7 —48 RAAROYKMA. (L ERAH.

W fR (2001) 7 7 HRRE  AEE. L0

RS HARERBE R AEAEWRR (2003) IGET - HADHIRO BTN O H W EAY — Ly RF—% 7 v 7 —4 V5K - YoKABIE. HREREE
et & —.

453



ZAfRE (1993) FNEEDHIERDEN . B E HhK.

ZRRE B - BARBREINIEE 2 — fRE (2008) AARDIRAW. SEALAL.

ZARE (2012) R THESTREALBVH O — DASFRUENEOB —. HIEER.

UK e (2013) HAPEREIMRR SMEOFE FoR AEREHRS.

LS =« FIEBIE.Z (2007) EATXER BT b7 A L.

Davidson, A. (2003) Fish and Fish Dishes of Laos. Prospect Books.

Kottelat, M. (2001) Fishes of Laos. WHT Publications (Pte) Ltd.

Phia Sing. (2000) Traditional Recipes of Laos. Prospect Books.

Rainboth, W. J. (1996) FAO Species Identification Field Guide for Fishery Purposes. Fishes of the Cambodian Mekong. Food and

Agriculture Organization of the United Nations.

[Cultured Aquatic Species Information Programme Hypophthalmichthys molitrix (Valenciennes, 1844)] http://www.fao.org
/fishery/culturedspecies/Hypophthalmichthys_molitrix/en
[Fish Base A Global Information System on Fishes | http://www.fishbase.org/home.htm

L Sk

FRILFERE - RBKEPE (2000) AFlTe L - BREKMES Y —X 4 RO X~ A KHE. T LAt
HIEZ B (2002) BEERFIGEER M E & SMHUGTIR. milED .

HEARER " (2004) HB% &5 30(bEE. ARt

FEFME « BN — - BEEELRR - NEEHERE (2007) FRRO B UARKEE. IS IV T
FEBRIBE - JIERER - —/E5z (2012) XA F¥—HA4 K BARD bR, C—REHR.
Mﬁ@&-@HJ?ﬁ(m%)H$%m$EE B g - HAORR. RTINS,
IARHERE (1988) HD EHHPDHT Y DFE. GHEktL.

b A ﬂ:-m%i;-am%ﬁ-ﬁ*ﬁﬂ(m%)ﬁ@ﬁ$%yﬁ%m-ﬁmkmﬁ.%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂ%ﬂﬁ%.
RS (2005) HADEMASMEAT. (G H T

G E— - DI RAE - FEFIR (1999) KAERBEREE - #hii~v=aT /L. T—FN TR,
HARET VT —Z =27 L—7 (2003) HAET VHEMHKE. FEroett

HARBMESS R (2006) Ny &« atoX - VXY 2KRE. JLimE KEHRES.

Pprhf— (2005) REER dR-EBRAEOBREE AULKFEHRE.

gk — (2007) EDAXDOELL. NHK 7 v 27 A,

FrfifE— (2009) HRIZTHE ! HREAEE D, PMEESE.

MER « FAK: - KTTHE (1984) Fa AT RRKE (V). RE.

Rsibe B, AF%E - RO HEE iR (1996) Eﬂiib%ﬁﬁﬂ B8& RMI. Bt
AElE B, A - KW - FES W (1997) BABYRER F9% EMI. Fiit
Aeihe B, AP - ROW) - HEE W (1998) RAAEMREFR 25 10% ERIL S Lt

=i&iE (2008) AR MAKRE. RKERE.

—fErE (2010) R A, TR AES.

=g (2012) EhasU(bEi. RER.

FRIEA - ALILHE (2002) SGTHR MEE ARADS amy. T—RE IR

HWARIES - 8 FH— « SEIUSF (1999) FPEREREERRIANT « 7 VERREE. JLimE RERETITITS

DKL (2009) 7 A ADOHEOEHR. NARC 7 V7 Bk x> hv—7.

J. L. Gressitt. (1951) Longicorn beetles of China. Longicornia, 2:406.

Svatopluk P, J.Zidek. & K.Werner. (2009) Giant Dung Beetles of the Genus Heliocopris (Scarabaeidae). Taita Publishes.

L JE

BUEME (1982) Jiifh H ARRRpE LB, (REH.

WHT BEfE (1999) Bi¥ricatdy: 5 (ks . PlFs.

FLEEE - NI @ 5 - FAHfEE (2003) HARPEROK BFERE OFEEM - @) IEOYKEE. v —r—X.

ZRRE B - BARREENIEE L 2 — fE (2008) RAADISKRAEY. LA

X, BT (1987) ¥ A pERAA > ) Hemiplecta distincta (Pfeiffer) M%Jii/ERE The Breeding Data of Thai Edible Land

Snail Hemiplecta distincta (Pfeiffer) (Pulmonata : Ariophantidae), HIHFHEE Venus : the Japanese journal of malacology,

454



46(1) : 25-34.
HHE - ALY @ 9 (2004) HARPEZRKHENE OFRAKEREZEHE2EORKEE. ©—r—X.
IHES - NEE BEE (1997) BWafintEs 5 () #@EEy (ID. FlE)ks.

[Global invasive species database] http:/www.issg.org/database/welcome/

& = OMIERHEEN)

d B (1992) WATIERE R Bz HoiER 69 MHFEMEEMY 9 YU T = - a XX H =13 & HHET.

FEEE - 73R, 7 K (1987) HE7 V7 O -fORBERLOIEG)-. [ENL R EEWEETIERE, vol.12-2 : 235-314. [ESL
A AR,

/NP (2009) HAREZ BHE. K HRE.

WEFHE #W (2001) T U7 5 XKE GEE. LS.

K IEf - FEHEA - ARBIES (2011) A RBIOD R YT EY U H =HEROR. HRCERR RS, 22(1):205-226.

ME— (1999) AARPET CHOEE AR (108) TFHAER - T F N lif-T7 0 IA4 7T v - v 7 2. WEL 4k
%, 124:389.

UANHE — ~—1— (2002) A =T FHTY Macrobrachium rosenbergii. HARLENYWFE= 22— A, 2002(107):18-19.

FAO (1980) FAO SPECIES CATALOGUE Vol.1 SHRIMPS AND PRAWNS OF THE WORLD An Annotated Catalogue of Species
of Interest to Fisheries, pp.103-104. FAO.

Yukio Hanamura - Hideyuki Imai - OQulaytham Lasasimma - Pany Souliyamath - Sayaka Ito (2011) Freshwater prawans of the genus

Macrobrachium Bate, 1868 (Crustacea, Decapoda, Palaemonidae) from Laos. Zootaxa 3025:1-37.

L g7

1) Ajisaka Tetsuro and Wakana Isamu (2004) Researches of Cladophora glomerata (Linnaeus) Kuetzing and
Spirogyra spp. in Laos. Ecological history project report 2004, p. 338-344.

2) Ajisaka Tetsuro and Wakana Isamu (2005) Utilization research of Cladophora glomerata (freshwater
green-macroalgae) as foodsin the Mekong River water system, Laos (its recapitulation and future works).
Ecological history project report 2005, p. 273-280.

3) Ajisaka Tetsuro (2004) Nutrient analysis of Cladophora glomerata from the Yahagi River and Cladophora spp.
from the Mekong River. Yahagigawa research, No. 8:p. 75-84.

4) Akimichi tomoya ed. (2009) An Illustrated Eco-history of the Mekong River Basin, pp. 179. White Lotus Co. , Ltd.

5) Alny Wissesu et al. (1999) Indigenous Vegetables in Central Thailand. The dissemination center of Traditional
Medical care in Thailand. (in Thai)

6) Alny Wissesu et al. (1999) Indigenous Vegetables in Southern Thailand. The dissemination center of Traditional
Medical care in Thailand. (in Thai)

7) Alni Wissesu et al. (1999) Indigenous Vegetables in Northeast Thailand. The dissemination center of Traditional
Medical care in Thailand. (in Thai)

8) Araki Yuji and Suzuki Kunio (2008) Swampy forest and life style of people in the lake Tonle Sap, Cambodia. Info
MAB, No. 33.

9) Araki Yuji (2008) Vegetation inventory and utilization pattern of plant resource on a tropical floodplain - A case
study on the floodplain of lake Tonle Sap, Cambodia-.

10) Backer, C. A. and Bakhuizen, R. C. (1963) Flora of Java, N. V. P. Noordhoff Groningen.

11) Bhandari, M. M. (1990) Flora of the Indian desert, rev. MPS Repros.

12) Callaghan, Mike (2004) Lao Plants listed by botanical, common, & regional / Asean names with Lao names &
Lao script.

13) Danell, E. (2011) Dokmai Garden’s Guide to Fruits and Vegetables in Southeast Asian Markets, White Lotus
Co. ,Ltd.

14) The Forest Herbarium, Royal Forest Department (1987-2008) Flora of Thailand.

15) Foundation Flora Malesiana, Flora malesiana.

16) Fujita Wataru (2000) The relationship between man and nature in choice of foods materials: A case study in
northeast Thailand. Southeast asian studies 37(4):p. 556-587.

17) Gardner, S. et al. (2007) A field guide to forest trees of northern Thailand, IUCN.

455



18) Hotta Mitsuru (1991) Useful plants of the world. Heibonsha Co. ,Ltd.

19) Iwatsuki Kunio (2000) Ferns and fern allies of Japan. Heibonsha Ltd.

20) Kadono Yasuro (1999) Aquatic plants of Japan. Bun-ichi Co. ,Ltd.

21) Laos Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry National Agriculture and Forestry Research Institute (2007) NTFP
Handbook.

22) Mabberley (2009) Mabberley's Plant-Book, Third edition. Cambridge Univ. Press.

23) Matsushima Ken-ichi et al. (2007) Investigation on wild edible plants and their traditional knowledge in Chiang
Mai and Lamphun in northern Thailand Journal of the faculty of agriculture Shinshu University Vol. 43 No.
1-2. p.61-72.

24) Nonaka Kenichi (2008) A life in the Vientiane plain - Various environmental use in the village of rain-fed
cropping-. Mekon Co. ,Ltd.

25) Osada Takemasa (1979) Illustrated Japanese alien plants. Hokuryukan Ltd.

26) Patcharawadi Bangneet (2008) Indigenous wild vegetables and herbs. First series. (in Thai)

27) Pauline Dy Phon (2000) Dictionary of Plants used in CAMBODIA, Imprimerie Olympic.

28) Qureshi Absar A, et.al. (2010) Feronia limonia-A pathless travelled, Int. Jour. of Res. in Ayurveda & Pharmacy.
Vol.1 Issuel, p.98-106.

29) Satake Yoshisuke et al. (2000) Wild flowers of Japan II Herbaceous plants Choripetalae. Heibonsha Co. ,Ltd.

30) Shaw, H. K. A. (1985) A dictionary of the flowering plants & ferns, Eighth edition, Student edition, Cambridge
Univ. Press.

31) Sripisut T, et.al. (2011) Chemical constituents from the roots of Feroniella lucida, J Asian Nat Prod Res. 2011

Jun;13(6):556-60.

32) Thebpatiphat, S., et.al. (1988) Some Constituents of the stems of Piper interruptum Opiz. J. Sci. Soc. Thailand,

14. 225-231.

33) Whitmore, T. C. (1983) Tree Flora of Malaya, LONGMAN.

34) Yamada Toshihiro et al. (1997) Topography-dependent Spatial Pattern and Habitat Segregation of Sympatric
Scaphium Species in a Tropical Rain Forest a Lambir, Sarawak. Tropics 7(1), 57-66, 10-30.

35) B TR (2009) RART 4 r—va v ORfRLFERED S L8G -WE7 U7 REHO Y 2 X< L hLAX %
BN -, BB T ERETR A RE E, 84:p. 51-70.

36) TRl (1966) HEFALY) & BB ORI, Sk EE.

37) BRI S (1991) BV EE, 5 3R, HEAE.

38) Y (2007) 7T U7 TORIEEFOIR, Sato Project Pre-News Letter, No. 22.

39) HHE LT - HHE R (1983) 21 Al OBHEIR, HiiHERH

40) HHE LT (1988) HFEBORMY: VL —DARETHEDR, hinkiE 882, Nt

41) FHE LT 1997) BOLWE JEDOB3 - LI - LOE-, \IKERE.

42) HHE X LT - Jgudn 1 (2001) SR T 27 iR R, 5L

43) HFH XL LT (2009) ~ A2 G0k HROEEILE 29T, FIHLETE 038, T AL

44) JEDRESE (2009) T A ADOHEOES, NARC 7 U7 Lk x> U —2

Web site
45) T[ASEAN Tropical Plant Database] http://211.114.21.20/tropicalplant/index.jsp
46) [BGPlants] http://bean. bio. chiba-u. jp/bgplants/ylist_main. html
47) [E-Prosea] http://proseanet. org/prosea/e-prosea. php
48) [Flora of China] http://www. efloras. org/flora_page. aspx?flora_id=1
49) TLocal Vegetables of Thailand |
http://www. jircas. affrc. go. jp/project/value_addition/Local_Vegetables_of Thailand_home. html
50) [Eprifdt— (2005) X7 X7 PLAEEL, 2004 FEARER 7 0 2 = 7 b AE#
http://www. chikyu. ac. jp/ecohistory/annualreport2004/5zubzub2004. pdf
51) [NTFP Handbook] http://www. nafri. org. la/document/ntfphandbook/eng/
52) [The Plant List] http://www. theplantlist. org/

456



L JEF
ABAM ZH fRE (1998) BADEDZ (RN T —4). 1L Eat.
JEISCRE - sRAUEE (2005) BFRSXE (BB E RS RO BRI . it H R S e A R ).

[FyF— %A, XA DX/ 2] http//lannathai.nomaki.jp/kinoko/kinoko.htm

457



458



* 5l

459



460



FH RG]
Mehk¥s - M4

:)‘
>‘

Abhaetulla nasuta
Ahaetulla prasina
Amphiesma stolatum

B

Boiga multomaculata

C

Calotes versicolor
Chrysopelea ornata
Cuora amboinensis
Cyclemys dentata

D

Dendrelaphis pictus
Dryocalamus davisonii
Duttaphrynus melanostictus
E

Enhydris chinensis

F

Enhydris plumbea
Fejervarya limnocharis
H

Hoplobatrachus chinensis
Hoplobatrachus rugulosus
Hylarana erythraea
Hylarana guentheri
Hylarana macrodactyla
Hylarana nigrovittata
Hylarana taipehensis

K

Kalophrynus interlineatus
Kaloula pulchra

L

Limnonectes kuhlii

M

Malayemys subtrijuga
Manouria impressa
Microhyla berdmorer
Microhyla fissipes

0]

Occidozyga lima
Odorrana sp. (f.livida)
Oligodon purpurascens
Oligodon sp.

P

Pelochelys cantorii
Physignathus cocincinus
Platysternon megacephalum
Polypedates leucomystax
Polypedates megacephalus
S

Sylvirana lateralis

v

Varanus nebulosus

X

Xenochrophis piscator

28
28
28

29

24
29
21
21

28
29
30

27

27
31

32
32
35
36
36
37
37

46
44

38

21
23
46
46

40
39
29
29

23
25
22
42
42
39
26

29

BRI

Acantopsis sp. 1
Acantopsis sp. 2
Acantopsis sp. 3

Amblypharyngodon chulabhornae

Anabas testudineus
Anguilla marmorata

B

Bagarius bagarius
Bagarius yarrelli
Bangana behri
Barbonymus altus
Barbonymus gonionotus
Belodontichthys truncatus
Betta smaragdina

Betta splendens
Boesemania microlepis
Boraras micros

Brachirus harmandi
Brachygobius mekongensis
C

Channa gachua

Channa lucius

Channa micropeltes
Channa striata

Chitala blanci

Chitala ornata

Cirrhinus cirrhosus
Cirrhinus molitorella
Cirrhinus ornatipinnis
Cirrhinus siamensis
Clarias macrocephalus
Clarias sp. (cf. batrachus)
Clupeichthys aesarnensis
Clupisoma sinensis
Cosmochilus harmandi
Cyclocheilichthys apogon
Cyclocheilichthys armatus
Cyclocheilichthys enoplos
Cyclocheilichthys repasson
Cyprinus carpio

D

Danio roseus

Dasyatis laosensis
Datnioides undecimradiatus
Dermogenys siamensis
Devario gibber
Discherodontus ashmeadi
E

FEsomus metallicus

G

Gambusia affinis
Gyrinocheilus pennocki

H

Hampala dispar

Hampala macrolepidota
Helicophagus leptorhynchus
Hemibagrus filamentus
Hemibagrus sp. (cf. nemurus)

461

92
93
93
59
137
156

116
116

60

61

62
106
139
139
166
157
153
167

147
146
149
150
58
58
65
65
64
65
117
118
156
165
66
69
69
67
69
70

157

55
167
121
158
158

71

123
91

73
73
165
99
101



FH RG]

Hemibagrus spilopterus
Hemibagrus wyckii
Hemibagrus wyckioides
Hemiculterella macrolepis
Hypophthalmichthys molitrix
Hypsibarbus lagleri
Hypsibarbus malcolmi
Hypsibarbus pierrer

K

Kryptopterus apogon
Kryptopterus geminus

L

Labeo chrysophekadion
Labeo pierrei

Labeo rohita

Labiobarbus leptocherla
Labiobarbus siamensis
Laides longibarbis
Lepidocephalichthys berdmorei
Lepidocephalichthys furcatus
Lepidocephalichthys hasselti
M

Macrognathus circumecinctus
Macrognathus semiocellatus
Macrognathus siamensis
Mastacembelus armatus
Mastacembelus favus
Monopterus albus
Mpystacoleucus lepturus
Mystacoleucus marginatus
Mystus albolineatus

Mystus atrifasciatus

Mystus mysticetus

Mystus singaringan

N

Nandus oxyrhynchus
Notopterus notopterus

0]

Ompok bimaculatus
Onychostoma gerlachi
Opsarius pulchellus
Oreochromis niloticus
Oryzias mekongensis
Osphronemus exodon
Osteochilus hasseltii
Osteochilus Iini

Osteochilus melanopleurus
Osteochilus microcephalus
Osteochilus waandersii
Oxyeleotris marmorata

P

Pangasianodon gigas
Pangasianodon hypophthalmus
Pangasius conchophilus
Pangasius larnaudii
Pangasius macronema
Parachela siamensis
Parambassis siamensis
Praractus brachypomus
Polynemus aquilonaris

100
100
101
158

75
159
159
159

107
107

76
77
77
160
160
166
94
94
94

129
129
127
130
130
124

78

78
103
104
102
104

132
56

108
160
161
134
122
167
79
80
80
81
81
136

111
113
114
115
115
161
131

98
166

Poropuntius laoensis
Poropuntius normani
Pristolepis fasciata
Probarbus jullieni
Pseudolais pleurotaenia
Pseudomystus siamensis
Pterygoplichthys disjunctivus
Puntioplites falcifer
Puntioplites proctozysron
Puntius aurotaeniatus
Puntius brevis

Puntius jacobusboehlkei
Puntius orphoides
Puntius partipentazona
Puntius rhombeus
Puntius sp. (cf. masyai)
Puntius stoliczkanus

R

Rasbora aurotaenia
Rasbora borapetensis
Rasbora dorsinotata
Rasbora dusonensis
Rasbora paviana
Rasbora rubrodorsalis
Rasbora sp. (cf. steiner:)
Rasbora spilocerca

S

Scaphiodonichthys acanthopterus

Scaphognathops bandanensis
Schistura ephelis
Schistura porthos

Sikukia gudgeri
Syncrossus helodes

T

Tenualosa thibaudeaui
Tetraodon cambodgiensis
Tetraodon cochinchinensis
Tetraodon suvattir
Tetraodon turgidus
Thynnichthys thynnoides
Tor tambroides
Trichopodus microlepis
Trichopodus pectoralis
Trichopodus trichopterus
Trichopsis schalleri
Trichopsis vittata

W

Wallago attu

X

Xenentodon cancila
Xenentodon sp.

Y

Yasuhikotakia caudipunctata
Yasuhikotakia eos
Yasuhikotakia lecontei
Yasuhikotakia modesta

161
162
133
162
165
105
119
82
82
83
84
84
85
85
86
162
86

88
87
89
89
90
88
163
90

163
163
97
97
164
96

157
154
154
154
154
164
164
143
143
141
144
144

110

120
120

95
95
95
95
92



FH RG]

A

Acheta domestica

Acrida sp.

Aiolophus thalassinus tumulus
Anax guttatus

Anomala antiqua

Anomala sp. 1

Anomala sp. 2

Apis cerana

Apogonia cribricollis
Appasus sp.
Atractomorpha sp.

B

Batocera davdis

Bombyx mori
Brachydiplax sp.
Brachydiplax chalybea chalybea
Brachydiplax farinose
Brachythemis contaminate
C

Calephorus vitalisi
Catantops pinguis
Catharsius birmanensis
Cercotmetus brevipes
Cercotmetus sp.
Chondracris rosea
Choroedocus sp.
Clematogaster sp.
Conocephalus maculates
Copris siamensis

Copris sinicus

Coreidae sp.

Corydalidae sp.
Crocothemis servilia servilia
Crytacanthacris tatarica
Cybister limbatus

Cybister rugosus

Cybister sp. 1

Cybister sp. 2

Cybister sugillatus
Cybister tripunctatus ssp.
Cyrtotrachelus sp.

D

Digitonthophagus bonasus
Diplacodes nebulosa
Diplacodes trivialis
Dorysthenes walkeri
Drosicha sp.

Ducetia curciata

E

Epophthalmia frontalis frontalis
Fuconocephalus gracilis
Eyprepocnemis sp.

G

Gastrimargus marmoratus
Gomphidia perakensis
Gryllotalpa orientalis
Gryllus bimaculatus
Gymnogryllus vietnamensis

185
191
191
177
227
227
227
218
227
206
191

236
243
179
179
179
181

192
192
224
210
210
189
192
213
187
224
224
200
212
181
188
230
232
232
232
232
232
238

224
180
179
236
202
187

175
187
192

192
178
182
185
183

H

Heliocopris bucephalus
Hieroglyphus banian
Holochlora venosa
Holotrichia sp.
Hoplocerambyx spnicornis
Hydrobasileus croceus

Hydrophilus bilineatus cashimirensis

Hydrophilus cavisternum
Hypomeces squamosus

I

Ictinogomphus decoratus melaenops

L

Laccotrephes grossus
Laccotrephes maculatus
Lepidiota bimaculata
Leptocorisa sp.
Lethocerus indicus
Liatongus rhadamistus
Locusta migratoria

M

Macrosemia tonkiniana
Macrosemia umbrata
Mecopoda elongata
Meimuna subviridissima
Microcopris reflexus
Muda sp.

N

Naucoris scutellaris
Naucoris sp.
Neurothemis fluvia
Neurothemis tullia tullia
0

Oecophylla smaragdina
Omphisa sp.

Onitis sp.

Onthophagus armatus
Onthophagus recticornutus
Onthophagus sagittarius
Onthophagus seniculus
Onthophagus sp.
Orthetrum glaucum
Orthetrum pruinosum neglectum
Orthetrum sabina sabina
Orthetrum sp.
Orthetrum triangulare
Oxya japonica japonica
P

Pantala flavescens
Paracopris punctulatus
Patanga luteicornis
Patanga succincta
Phlaeoba antennata
Platylomia bocki
Pomponia sp. (aff. linearis)
Potamarcha congener
Proagoderus mouhoti
Pternoscirta sp.
Pyrgocorypha sp.

220
192
187
226
236
178
233
234
237

177

208
209
227
199
203
224
192

195
194
186
195
225
195

207
207
181
179

213
241
225
225
225
225
225
224
178
178
179
178
178
190

180
225
192
189
193
195
195
180
222
193
187



FRE
R

Ranatra longipes
Rhynchophorus ferrugineus
Rhyothemis plutonia
Rhyothemis triangularis

S

Saturniidae sp.
Sinictinogomphus clavatus
Sphingidae sp.

Sternocera sp.

T

Tagasta sp.

Tarbinskiellus portentosus
Teleogryllus occipitalis
Teleogryllus sp.

Termitidae spp.
Tessaratoma quadrata
Tholymis tillarga
Trilophidia annulata
Trithemis aurora
Trithemis pallidinervis

\Y

Valanga nigricornis

Vespa affinis

Vespa sp.

X

Xenocatantops humilis
Xylotrupes gideon tonkinensis
Xystrocera globosa

B

Brotia manningi

Brotia sp. (cf. binodosa)

Brotia sp. (cf. microsculpta)

C

Camaena sp.

Corbicula fluminea

Corbicula fluminea f. insularis

Corbicula moreletiana

Corbicula sp. 1

Corbicula sp. 2

Cristaria sp. (cf. plicata)

Cyclophorus sp. 1

Cyclophorus sp. 2

Cyclophorus sp. 3

Cyclophorus sp. ( cf. sogmaensis )

E

FEnsidens ingallsiana

F

Filopaludina (Filopaludina) sp. 1
Filopaludina (Filopaludina) sumatrensis
Filopaludina (Filopaludina) sumatrensis subsp. 1
Filopaludina (Filopaludina) sumatrensis subsp. 2
Filopaludina (Siamopaludina) maekoki
Filopaludina (Siamopaludina) martensi cambodjensis

Filopaludina (Siamopaludina) sp.( cf. martensi)

210
240
181
181

245
177
246
235

191
183
185
183
211
197
180
193
180
180

193
216
217

193
228
236

261
262
262

264
268
269
269
269
269
265
253
252
253
251

266

257
259
259
259
259
259
259

m‘

464

H

Hemiplecta sp. (cf. distincta)
Hpyriopsis delaporter

I

Idiopoma dissimilis
Idiopoma ingallsiana

M

Mekongia sp. 1

Mekongia sp. 2

P

Physunio cambodiensis

Pila polita

Pilasp. 1

Pilasp. 2

Pilasp. 3

Pilasp. 4

Pilsbryconcha exilis
Pomacea canaliculata
Pseudodon vondembuschianus chaperi
Pseudodon vondembuschianus ellipticus
S

Scabies crispata

T

Tarebia granifera

Thiara scabra

Trochotaia trochoides

U

Uniandra sp. 1

Uniandra sp. 2

TOfIRBHE

FEsanthelphusa sp.

H

Haplopelma longipes
Heterothelphusa beauvoisi
M

Macrobrachium rosenbergii
P

Palaemonidae spp.
Pilosamon sp.

Pudaengon hinpoon

S

Sayamia germaini

Sayamia melanodactylus
Somanniathelphusa lacuvita
Somanniathelphusa sp.

HE¥)

A

Acacia concinna

Acacia pennata subsp. insuavis
Acmella paniculata

Aegle marmelos

Aganonerion polymorphum

263
266

259
260

260
260

266
256
256
256
256
256
266
254
266
266

267

262
262
260

267
267

282

283
282

277

275
282
282

282
282
282
282

338
339
395
360
384



FH RG]

Alpinia galanga
Amaranthus spinosus
Amaranthus tricolor
Amomum sp.
Amorphophallus paeoniifolius
Anethum graveolens
Antidesma ghaesembilla
Artocarpus integer
Arytera litoralis
Azadirachta indica

B

Bamboo shoot

Bambusa multiplex

Barringtonia acutangula subsp. spicata

Basella alba

Bauhinia variegata
Boesenberghia rotunda
Borassus flabellifer
Bouea oppositifolia

C

Caesalpinia mimosoides
Calamus tenuis
Camellia sinensis
Careya arborea
Castanopsis sp.

Ceiba pentandra
Centella asiatica

Cissus hastata

Citrus hystrix
Cladophora spp.

Cleome gynandra
Coccinia grandis
Codiaeum variegatum
Coix lacryma-jobi var. ma-yuen
Colocasia esculenta
Connarus cochinchinensis
Coriandrum sativum
Cratoxylum cochinchinense
Cratoxylum formosum
Cucurbita maxima
Curcuma longa
Curcuma sp.

Cyclea barbata

D

Delonix regia

Dioscorea alata
Dioscorea bulbifera
Dioscorea esculenta
Diospyros decandra
Diospyros sp.

Diplazium esculentum
E

FEichhornia crassipes
Eleocharis dulcis var. tuberosa
Eryngium foetidum
E'tlingera elatior

F

Feroniella lucida

G

Garcinia cochinchinensis

317
377
378
318
302
397
331
348
365
359

310
310
380
376
340
318
307
357

341
309
382
381
354
367
398
328
361
401
372
350
333
313
303
329
399
330
330
351
319
320
325

342
306
306
306
379
379
294

315
314
399
321
362

336

Garcinia oliveri
Gardenia obtusifolia
Glinus oppositifolius
Gnaphalium sp.

H

Hibiscus sabdariffa
Houttuynia cordata
Hydrocotyle verticillata
Hpydrolea zeylanica

1

Indocalamus petelotii
Ipomoea aquatica
Ipomoea batatas
Irvingia malayana

K

Kaempferia sp.

L

Lasia spinosa
Leptonychia heteroclita
Leucaena leucocephala
Limnocharis flava
Limnophila chinensis
Limonia acidissima
Ludwigia adscendens
Luffa cylindrica

M

Manihot esculenta
Markhamia stipulata
Marsilea crenata
Melientha suavis
Microdesmis caseariifolia

Momordica charantia f. abbreviata

Momordica cochinchinensis
Monochoria hastata
Monochoria vaginalis
Morinda citrifolia
Moringa oleifera
Morus alba
Muntingia calabura
Murraya koenigii
Musa sp.

N

Nasturtium officinale
Nelumbo nucifera
Nephelium hypoleucum
Neptunia oleracea
Nymphaea lotus
Nymphaea rubra

0

Ocimum tenuiflorum
Oroxylum indicum
Oryza sativa

Ottelia alismoides

P

Passiflora foetida
Peperomia pellucida
Phyllanthus acidus
Phyllanthus emblica
Piper sarmentosum

Piper sp.

465

337
382
375
396

368
300
396
390

311
394
395
329

321

303
369
343
301
385
363
354
351

334
387
293
374
335
352
353
316
316
383
373
350
371
364
324

371
327
366
344
295
296

386
388
313
305

335
297
331
332
298
299



FH RG]

Polygonum odoratum
Portulaca oleracea

R

Radermachera ignea
Rhapis cochinchinensis

S

Sagittaria guayanensis subsp. lappula

Salacia chinensis
Sauropus androgynus
Scaphium macropodum
Schleichera oleosa
Senna siamea
Sesbania grandiflora
Sesbania javanica
Solanum capsicoides
Solanum stramoniifolium
Solanum torvum
Solanum violaceum
Spirogyra spp.
Spondias dulcis
Spondias pinnata
Syzygium antisepticum
T

Tamarindus indica
Telosma cordata
Terminalia chebula
Tiliacora triandra
Trapa natans
Trevesia palmata

U

Uvaria rufa

Uvaria sp.

W

Wolftia globosa

Y

Yushania microphylla
Z

Zanthoxylum sp.
Zingiber junceum
Zingiber montanum

Zingiber officinale

B

A

Amanita spp.
Astraeus hygrometricus
Auricularia auricula
Auricularia polytricha
B

Boletaceae Gen. spp.
Boletus edulis
Boletus sp.1

Boletus sp.2

L

Lactarius volemus
Lentinus edodes

Lentinus polychrous

P

376
375

389
309

301
328
333
370
366
345
346
347
390
392
391
393
400
357
358
356

348
384
355
326
356
397

296
297

304

312

365
323
323
322

415
427
429
428

420
417
418
419

425
411
409

466

Pleurotus ostreatus

R

Ramariaceae Gen. sp.
Russula aeruginea
Russula delica

Russula spp.

S

Schizophyllum commune
T

Termitomyces spp.
Tricholomataceae Gen. sp.

v

Volvariella volcacea

408

426

424

421

422

412

414

413
416



e

MR - A
T

TIT XAV
TIOT VNI Y )
TYTIRY L
TAXRTETEF T T
AfahxhasrA

AR F Y F—F— T T

FET F LF A
FAT H I A
FAC AT~ TV
hiT
FAVENT

X R T A

7 — )V H T )L

77 Y~E

T F L hEAE
Y47

VI AAE
varyaigxziu
VR E

517
AATvaT
PR

=V IATA

X~ TV

J A~y = )uii A
INT
AL B AN
INTFH AT
NIRRT THT)L
| SOl
Ry ag TR
A~k XHr L
24T

~IVA IRV
<L —/ N3 RA
YAT
S H YT v

KRR
71T
FATFF
hiT

HE Y
X/ R oA
aA

517

F ks
PR

FTANT 4TS
FX¥FHFw X
INT

NI LV
REHH

40
44
35
29
24
25
28
22
46

28
29
38
29
29

27
42
29

42

21
31
21

27
28
32
26
23
30

23
21

36

156

123

137

70

124

134
56

75
139

467

VAT

TAATHIFY
TIOTYLAETY

A RNy F

UFUY
THXL A aTT
FAFY YU AT BO—FE
FAxA 1 LR
FARN)AXYHIFY
FAIBRATHIFY

T TNy FE

HhiT

HA A

BT v afx
XFA e AHT b

7B XE RXBO—F
7 XY X2J/O—F
ANV ALV EO—FE
TN A
JaafR|o—f

a4
FranvEo—fE sp.l
FranvEo—fE sp.2
aFd A LAVRO—FE
BB LY

B K ) Ia g o—ifE

AN DU RO—TE
YT
V7T aixEo—i

avlaunNy ZEo—fE

VUTAT Y BRO—FE
vuy VE

AR A THE

AR ANF D —Fh

2 NHY 7 XY BO—F

BT HF R E AL T AR R

AUV AVEDO—FE
VLR O —FE
217

EA D ~vataX
AU FataFx
HAT I Ny H
HAD LTI T By
AU HEALTTT
HAD BT A
BAT YT AFA
2 NI

VI IRy VRO—FE
Y FAFIADO—FE

YV S H AR ANTF
Fa T IYNTF
NI IFxY
A A
reAfuasrany
17

FravYFALFamo—&

NT
INFFHAF T
v~ T4 ImO—FE

236
213
193
177
209
238
178
236
236
191

243
222
228
187
187
199
192
226
182
232
232
206
233
232
207

227
191
213
211
246
217
187
220
187
237

185
183
189
186
208
203
189
241
195
188
216
218
236
192
232

193

190
192



e

EATZF RIS rdny
TJEFRvataXx

7F R vy
~t bR
~UH A LURO—FE
RUYHxY

1T

~ BT VIR
~HE TRy H
IRV T MLV
Y17

YA AFY T Ly
Yvwa T O—E
J—uy S mataX
217

UV HATT LV EO—FE

71T

ARTX AT =F

ARV o (BYE, KR

hiT

T T AT A JEO—FE
HRIT A VHTA (BAE, )
raAVE = (BE K

7 v AYH =3 subsp.1l

7 v AYH =3 subsp.2

I BRAVH =D sp.1

ax = (B, &)
a~wHE 2= (BE, KFR)

Y47

Yo BEANTA (B, KFR)
VYU IEO—FE sp.1
VYIEO—FE sp.2

A7 IV rIHA

AI AT =F)E GRE, ) o—f
AI BT =FRO—FE

AI BT =FRO—FE

517

ATV

AAT vV IRV rvyIm)
X =F K&

H=F F¥EDO—FE sp.1
H=F FXED—TE sp.2
H=F FXEDO—F sp.3
H=F FXEDO—Fsp.4
VITNLF N HA (BAE, R
NOHEIT =F

PR
FoRv A UTA (BAE, R
=A AT RVE (BE, KR o—HEsp.l
=B A NTR VRO sp.2

AT Fa—rvFA~vA~ABO—FE
NT

N Fov A A
RIATFaviiA (BLE, KR
<1
VXAV hF = (BAE, KR

232
185
230
212
200
187

210
191
235

240
245
185

202

262
269

265
266
259
259
259
257
260
260

266
269
269
254
261
262
262

268
269
256
256
256
256
256
267
262

266
267
267
263

264
266

259

R WA QU - |
VXAV Y LAF =V
~NI B ENTA (BAE, KR
~Nax=y (BE &K
Aavrz=vig (BE KK O—Hsp.1
Aav =V gO—F sp.2
Y17

Y~ =T O—Fsp.1

Y~ F=VEO—1E

Y~& =D sp.2
Y~& =V ED—Fsp.3

2 Y I NKTHA (BAE, B

TR HE

259
259
266
259
260
260

253
251
252
253
266

71T
TIFTHEe T FFYFIE CHiir)
F=7FHxr

21T

T A e R OB

HEY)

VAT

7AIFE

ThIAFavy

THYT XF—F e L URT ERX
THIFV ALY R ENLT A
FHANF AL LY

TRAUN

Te¥=0r=

T A< ) H%

TELVT AT 7R NI =T 5 )T A
TUTATAY - ek 7T YT
T=7

AV HF¥Favay

AT DlenE

A2

AR

ANT 4 FT =T —F
AV RATLEA T T ¢
A R H

A > KV A

vy

T DRNE
ANRAFa gy

TFU¥ =

7y K7 w7
TR T e LT
vrFretrvay

F XYy

FAIaTIA

FANG XY

FANRaxz Fua
AAY~AE

E AL

AV =Was

468

283
277

275

400
346
339
384
296
333
357
331
302
331
332
297
349
313
397
329
311
359
337
319
320
297
396
363
296
365
307
314
364
399
306
338
330



e

FELHE RF
TR

hiT

=T =T +FT b T7x07
HA T VT« 2NN—H
HTHPNE=T « SXIAT A
HXDIRIE

R

B RF A

HRTF %

HIARTF

BTV AT

T BA T XA R
TNF=T + YUY
THNR=T « a—=F U VRV A
HL—J %
HLY e TARLT

F Y AR« NAH—H
AV )

Ty v

XX FRE

Xravihy

FrRh

2203

I TAVY

7 T7F ¥ —A

7T REIILA « T FILERL
TYVRXR «FRT 474V T A
V% A4

VA%

JaxAR

VA=3 Vg

VA Z 4

T A

FIRAX NS

HH¥

axy KNe

gJa=—I%

o)

aNgEUE Y

anz Iy

a7 IHy
ILFNR e aA—FF R TR
Y47
YAVXOL T oT A48T T 47 A
Y

VAT

FhAE

) —

PRy
VAV o SV

AN

A DIRNE

DA

vrouarsvA

avul

v auaORNE

v auaDRNE
vrIAFay

AT VAT T« F LAY

301
371

382
325
341
379
381
380
351
386
401
309
337
336
364
381
328
301
334
390
343
343
394
335
318
330
375
320
371
335
333
294
392
354
399
399
392
316
358
348
361
329

356
299
395
303
347
356
328
362
354
385
314
322
323
323
346
366

469

ARRAFAE

AR B

AV

A ATHRTF ¥
A nax
TANR=T X U=H
o =FERF
T

AR

24T

Hoeagyy

2 —A

e G AN

2 a
AeFELSE Y
Z2<xJ KR

ey

ZaAEx

T A=A

Fx/*

F¥

YR Y

PPN A
TFTAFAERR < FHUR
T4VT7aZ - NUTUR
T AV

5‘—2_

TV FAE

[NZA =S
h—F T Ty —

K7 &3

NrAE
NFNa) T H—
7

FaR=x

Fr¥avy
FrarFovvYy
FUNTTATY
Fravys g
FravvYYToikhrE
=—A

=FA 5T

=Y
X272V UL ERLY T A
INT

NATvay

INA

INA

/N AF

Avavs
NN T Y DI E
Ny

WY R=T T8 FaT
N A DIRINE
INIY I F

AL e AT ANT Ry A
=1

TOFavIuy
TJra=x7 « LF—X
THI )X

7
7

391
375
336
351
390
347
395
340
388

379
328
345
310
357
348
337
303
339
382
379
398
376
379
326
397
330
393
356
321
300
306
399

341
317
293
353
371
397
359
376
352
366

298
297
327
313
324
396
377
380
321
367
299
378
372
362
365



e

T/ F
T A d—
~NF
~)L ) F
NI TR
RUA TR
RUTAF 7
RTAT AA
AN/ =y
<47
~/)—A
~T7 v/ *

IVHIT AT A aT—H

IVvauxsH

I AXF A2
RAFTVXVY
RAYYT
RaUHERIORNE
NP A A

PNy A=
AYZH « AT ER
TRV Y

T AVT e NARZ—H
YAT

Y—F—

Yzv~7 A%
YA T AT
Y=o

Y~7U

YoA4ay
aY=7 - I/u7 47
ERVAN1

IPXRRA L

17
TTNRTT A TRT
TER s a—F LRV A
LS h=%T - ~Tus ¥
o—ELyy

717

U—r

U—r

U X

E¥A

74T

T T A T F (i)
TSR TY

T Z T
Y47
AR
VAYO1FE
a7y 2
vy

AT kbwa XA
517

370
357
351
360
333
342
310
315
366

325
332
387
304
305
344
303
318
355
306
374
353
316

326
383
350
358
350
384
312
394
295

389
309
369
368

369
374
373

418
428
420

429
409

411
413
414
421
412

470

= s
FF 5

Y FA 7T (KRR
YFIY

INT

v 72 (fkks)
v 72 (k)
A=Y LAt
=4

RUX270 1

{7
T KU S

415
425
419
427

408
408
416
422
426

417



S+ A& %S5
Mehk¥s - M4

m|

Eung yang

K

Ka pom

Ka thang

Khan khak
Khane khak
Khath tapath
Khath tapath Khayao
Khiat kha kham
Khiat khiew
Khiat lang khiew
Khiat lang saek
Khiat leuang
Khiat lueong
Khiat makleuang
Khiat moo

Khiat sa

Khiat ta oad
Khiat taath
Khiat tana

Khiat tapad
Khiat tapath
Khiat tapath khayao
Kob hin

Kob houay

Kob na

L

Laen

N

Ngu

P

Pafa

Poulou

Tao
Tao nam

KRR
E

Eian

P(b)

Pa beuk

Pa bou

P(c)

Pa chok houa liam
P(d)

Pa daeng

Pa do

Pa dok ngeui hang dang
Pa dok ngeui hang khao

Pa douk ii eane
Pa douk oui

Pa douth fune
P(e)

Pa eath

44

24

25

30

46

46

42
38,46
39

35
36,37
39

37

36

31

40

37

40

40

42
35,36,37,39
42

38

38

32

26

27,28,29

23
22

21,22,23
21

124

111
136,167

67

164
149

69

69
118
117
119

94

Pa eune

P(®)

Pa fa lai

P(@)

Pa gnon

P(h)

Pa hak kouay
Pa hou mard
Pa hou xang
P@®

Pa ii jone

Pa isok

Pa ithai

PG)

Pa jala mit

Pa jath

P(k)

Pa ka

Pa ka deuth
Pa ka thong
Pa kaeng

Pa kang

Pa kath

Pa kaum

Pa kaw

Pa keo

Pa kethlaap
Pa kha yaeng khoo
Pa kha yang noy
Pa khae

Pa khan heua
Pa khang lai
Pa khao

Pa khao

Pa khao hang lai
Pa khao kheekhom
Pa khao mon
Pa khao mong
Pa khao saitan
Pa khap khong
Pa khayang
Pa khee hiay
Pa kheng

Pa kheokai

Pa kheung

Pa khilam

Pa khing

Pa khob

Pa khor

Pa khor kang
Pa kinya

Pa koth

Pa kothdam
Pa kothleuang
Pa kouang
P

Pa lai fai faa
Pa lang kaw
Pa lang name
Pa lath

471

162

55

115

92
115
98

146
77
79,160

98
161

133
141,143
120,121
64,65
158
139
164
91
156
75
103
104
116
161
81
85,86,162
110
85
65
83,84
79
69
131
102,104
105
137
95
100,101
160
160
106
150
147
65
101
99
100

166

156
78
78

130

Pa line maa 153
Pa loth 129
Pa loth na 127
P(m)
Pa mak phang 157
Pa math 144
Pa men 167
Pa moh 132
Pa mok mang 164
Pa mou 95,96
Pa mou man 95
P(n)
Pa na moum 80
Pa naa nou 165
Pa nai 70
Pa nang chanh 65
Pa ngon thong 165
Pa nin 134
Pa nok khao 80
P(p)
Pa pak 62,159
Pa pak ban 66
Pa pak kom 159
Pa pak mon 159
Pa pak ta leung 159
Pa pam 153
Pa pao 154
Pa phan 97
Pa phow 114
Pa pia 60,76
Pa pian tadam 163
Pa pik kai 107
Pa pok 85
Pa poth 160
Pa pouth 78
P(s)
Pa sa kang 82
Pa sa thong 120
Pa sanak 157
Pa seua 167
Pa sill 59,88,89,
90,122,123,
156,157,
163
Pa sill dang 157
Pa sill eao 90
Pa sill hang daeng 87
Pa sill hang deang 158
Pa sill keo 156
Pa sill khao 158
Pa sill nouad 71
Pa soud 73
Pa swai 113
P(t)
Pa tab houa bith 161
Pa taeb kaew 59
Pa tiok gniou 69
Pa tong dang 56
Pa tong dao 58
Pa tong kay 58



A RBAFSI

Pa tong na
P()

Pa vee

Pa vien fai

Pa viene fai
P(w)

Pa wa suang
P&

Pa xeuam
P(y)

Pa yone ta loh
Pa yone thong kom

Cha ruad
Chakchan

Chee noun deng
Chee noun khiew
Chilii

Chilo

Chinay

Chuchee

D

Douang

Duang mae
Duang mai phai
Duang ton tan
Duck dae morn
Duck dae morn ka beua
I

Iniaw

K

Ka bee

Ka beua

Khai chakchan
M

Mae peng

Maeng chee noun
Maeng cheid
Maeng da

Maeng da na
Maeng kan ter
Maeng kham
Maeng khaosan
Maeng khap
Maeng kheng
Maeng kheng ka po
Maeng kheng khao
Maeng kwang
Maeng kwang
Maeng mao
Maeng meuin
Maeng mun
Maeng nam fon
Maeng nangam

56

98
157
61

77

108

166
165

246
194
226
227
185
183
183

220,222

245
241
241
240
243
245

175

246
245
202

213
226
230
203
203
212
228
206
235
197
200
199
238
240
211
189
187
236
175

Maeng ngoa nam 208
Maeng nieng 230
Maeng por 175
Maeng sang 237
Maeng sone 182
Maeng yong yo 186
Mod deng 213
Mod hy 213
Mod som 213
P

Pheuang 218
T

Takten 189,191
Takten thong 188,189,190
Tap tao 230
Tor hua seua 216
H(e)

Hoy choup 257
H(h)

Hoy hom 251
H(k)

Hoy khao leuane 263
Hoy kii 265,269
H®O

Hoy lekchan 261
Hoy lep maa 268
H(p)

Hoy pakkouang 254
H(s)

Hoy satang 263
Hx)

Hoy xai 265,268

T OMMEREHEEI

B

Bung 283
K

Ka pou 282
Khung 275
Khung kam ngai 277
Ha¥n

B

Ban 340
Baung 335
Bee ian 390
Bok 329
Bon 303
Bong 394
Boua 327
Boua bok 396

472

Boua louang
Bua khee bae
Bua ngern
Bua noy
Buab

C

Chan

Chap

Deua

Deuay

Dong kok

E

Eak

Ee moo

Ee too
Eilert

Eu

F

Fak kham
H

Hai

Hang nok yung
Hao

Heo

Hmauz nooyz
Hom den
Hom pae
Horm parn
Horm porm
Houm
Houm hap

I

Iehin

Thum

Ii fim

Ii leuth

8]

Jon

Jon ban

K

Ka book

Ka dao

Ka don

Ka don hok
Ka don nam
Ka duk

Ka sai

Ka sang

Ka thart
Kachieng dang
Kachieng khao
Kan chong
Kane
Kaseth
Kath khao
Kathin

Kaw

Kev

Kha

Kha min

327
295
295
295
351

379
356
397
313
375

392
306
386
298
351

351

349
342
297
314
331
378
399
399
399
377
305

316
373
373
298

370
370

302
359
381
381
380
365
318
363
306
320
320
301
337
344
396
343
354
396
339
319



A RBAFSI

Kha min kheun
Kha min xan
Kha yang
Khaa
Khaat
Khae

Khae

Khae

Khae paa
Khai

Khai phane
Kham
Kham
Khampom
Khane
Khao

Khao Kam
Khao thong
Khea som lom
Khee hoot
Kheelak
Kheng
Kheng khom
Kheua
Kheua kheun
Khin

Kho

Kho som
Khom

Kok

Kork

Koud nam
Kouk
Kouth
Kuay

L

Linmai

M

Mak tao
Mam pao
Man darng
Man thet
Manton
Mapipuan
Mi

Mohng
Mom

N

Nam Panya
Naw mai
Naw San
Naw yae
Ngeun
Ngiu barn
Ni Ma noy
Nok

Nok

Nyor barn
0]

On taw

319
319
385
317
395
346
347
387
387
353
401
348
333
332
365
353
313
300
384
361
345
391
393
353
390
322
366
366
359
358
357
294
318
294
324

388

307
306
395
395
334
296
348
337
350

341
310
309
309
333
367
325
398
396
383

335

P

Pang
Pang
Peeb

Peo
Phaew
Phak nam
Pham
Phang
Pong
Pouy nam
S

Sa khan
Sa kharn
Sai
Saiboua
Saieing
Sakhaa
Samek
Sang

See dar par
Si sang
Sien

Sii
Soapsap
Som loum
Som mor
Som poy
Sompordee
T

Ta khop
Ta kouang
Takai

Tao

Thao
Tiew

Tin khii khap
Tob

Tob porng
Tob sava
Ton kha
Ton mak ngay
Ton taan
Toupmoub
Tour hair
Tum

W

Waen
Wan

Wan

Wan ban
Wan kok
X

Xar

Xar deua
Y

Yanang
Yom

Yoth mak noth

473

376
342
389
376
376
303
304
357
301
354

299
299
352
296
390
299
356
362
382
371
372
397
329
328
355
338
368

371
379
328
330
400
330
375
316
315
315
321
366
307
321
349
360

293
374
369
333
374

382
384

326
331
335

=3

H(b)

Het bee

Het bot

H(d)

Het din

H(h)

Het hom

Het hou ling
Het hou nou daeng
Het hou nou dam
H(k)

Het kadang

Het khai khao
Het khao tok
H®D

Het la ngak

Het la ngok

Het lom khao
H(m)

Het meuak
H(p)

Het paohu

Het pheung dam
Het poh

Het poh faai

Het pouak

Het pouk

H®

Het tab

Het tab tao
Het tin kab kae
Het tob

K

Katan

412
409

422

411
428
429
428

409
421
412

415
415
421

415

408
417
427
427
414
414

414

417
412
427

428



HhROTRFHRE
MERZE - W4

>|

Ai(ch)ko
Andawk
Andawk batmok
Andawk sakol
Andawk srae

B

Bong kuoi

H

Hing

K

Kanchang cheik

Kanchang cheik dai
King kuok

Kongkaeb ai(ch)ko
Kongkaep

Kongkaep koun kromom
Kongkaep ouk
Konthiey

Kounk’at

P

Poah

Poah prolet

Poah somlap kang kaep
T

Trokuot

KR
A

Antoung

P

Phting-toch

T(a)

Tray ai(ch)kok

Tray ampal tom
T(b)

Tray bai kamnat
Tray bobail krobai
Tray bondol ompou
T(c)

Tray ch’kae nii

Tray ch’kaok

Tray ch’pun miah
Tray chaap

Tray changwa la-et
Tray changwa sroloung
Tray changwaa phlieng phnom
Tray chhdao

Tray chhlang

Tray chhpin prak
Tray chhpin sdaeng
Tray chhwiet

Tray chhwiet chnout
Tray chhwiet kdaa
Tray chhwiet prak

31,42
22
21
21
21

24

44

35,36,37,
39,42

36

30

31,42

38

46

32

23

40

27
27
27

26

124

121

160
85

85
55
156

110

67
159

98
157

88
158
149
100

62
159
115
115
165
166

Tray chhwiet prak leang
Tray chlang

Tray chlang t'mo

Tray chlowin

Tray chlowin bongkong
Tray chlowin kaeo

Tray chongwa

Tray chongwa ch’'nout
Tray chongwa moul
Tray chongwa phnom
Tray chongwa pout toui(ch)
Tray chongwa srae

Tray chongwa sroloung ch’'nout
Tray chongwaa phlieng (ch'nout)
Tray chonwaa ongkoo
Tray ch'pun moul

Tray chra kaing

Tray chrokaing

Tray chrokaing kdaong
Tray chuntia phlok
T(d)

Tray diep

Tray domray

T(k)

Tray k’aik pouk

Tray k’chung

Tray kae

Tray ka-ey

Tray kahae krohom
Tray k'ai

Tray k'aik

Tray kanchan chrah toi(ch)
Tray kanchoh baai
Tray kanchoh baai so
Tray kanchoh ch'nout
Tray kanchoh stang
Tray kanchoh t'mo
Tray kanchoun chey
Tray kanchrieit

Tray kanchrouk chhnot
Tray kanchrouk kantoy khman
Tray kanchrouk khmao
Tray kanchrouk krohom
Tray kanchrouk luang
Tray kantrop khla

Tray k'ao

Tray kap andia

Tray kap samain

Tray kap so

Tray ka-san boeung
Tray kbok

Tray k'chung t'mo

Tray keh

Tray khjaa khmau
Tray khlaa

Tray khlaa bang

Tray khman

Tray khman (so)

Tray khnong veng

Tray khti

474

165
101
100,101
127
129
129
89
163
88
90
90
59
87
71
122
159
82
82
82
161

149
136

77
130
114

58

61

58

76
131
103
104
102
104
105
146

97

96

95

95

95

95
167
164

65

70

75
167
157
130
107

100,101

85
132

73

73
160

77

Tray klang haai

Tray kom phliein phluk
Tray kombot chromoh
Tray komphliein srae
Tray kompliu klain
Tray kompol bay
Tray kompot

Tray kompot kambo
Tray kompot kiew
Tray kompot pata
Tray konthoo

Tray kontoy krohom
Tray kontrop

Tray korh ch'nout
Tray kram kdaa
Tray kram tonsai
Tray kran

Tray kray

Tray krobai thom
Tray krobai tua

Tray kroem chul
Tray kroh

Tray kroh mimay
Tray kroh phnom
Tray kromom

Tray kropoat

Tray kros

Tray krum

Tray k'saan

TQ)

Tray lin

T(0)

Tray ondat chhkae khmau
Tray onding ton

Tray onging rung
Tray ongkot krohom
Tray ongkot prak
Tray ongkot prak
Tray ongkot prak phnom
Tray ongkot prak stang
T()

Tray pakaing

Tray paphak

Tray parkeng

Tray pawa mok pii
Tray pawaa

Tray phka ko

Tray phneik krohom
Tray phting toi(ch)
Tray phtoah

Tray phtoung

Tray pka kor

Tray poo

Tray pra kandol

Tray praa

Tray praa thom

Tray pream sor

Tray promar

T(r)

Tray reei (ch)

106
143
164
141
107
66
154
154
154
154
143
158
133
81
144
144
137
58
116
116
139
80
79
161,162
108
110
69
80
147

164

153
117
118
161
84
162
86
83

65
163
65
60
77
65
164
121
150
120
69
115
165
113
113
166
166

111



HoROT7 RS

Tray riel (ompal) 64 Me thmel 213 Chi rona 399
Tray riel (top) 65 Meichah 175 Chi slak m'lu 300
Tray roh 150 P Chi thpoal trei 300
Tray romeas 167 Pong rout 218 Chi van soy 399
Tray ronoung ch'nout 160 R Chii yaab kaa 300
Tray ruh cheik 92 Rey 194 Chilong 376
Tray ruh trokiet 94 T Chompa dok 348
Tray rus kamplaok 94 Tak khmom 218 Chor bai tea 304
T(s) Tok tol 182 Chouk 327
Tray slaat 56 Chrach 301
Tray smok 91 Chrach 316
Tray sondai 110 Chroluf 387
Tray sroka kdam 69 B Chuok sow 327
Tray sroka thom 69 Bang 256 Chyeak 324
T(t) C D
Tray ta aon 108 Cha chraing 261 Dak Po . . 387
Tray ta nel 99 K Damloo chhvie prei 306
Tray temprak 78 Kchau K'ai 957 Damloong chhe 334
Tray tilapia chhnout 134 Kchau tnaot 259 Damloong chhie 395
Tray trosok 162 Kchong dua 9263 Damloong chhiem moen 306
Kchong hein 251,263 ganglfhe“; 375
Kchong kuteal 256 Da}I:g 1e}? dam 331
Kchong srae 254 ens pret 306
A L Dong veik 316
Ang krong 213 Liah bang 268 J . .
Au mal 216 Jeik krium 389
C K
Chang kom 210 Ka khop pray 337
Chongrat 183 %@‘mﬂ#ﬁiﬂ% Kanh chaet 344
Chonerat daik 185 Kanthom thead 343
¢ A Kantot 331
Chongrat dong 183 Apine krobai 283
Chongrat sva 185 ping xrobat Kantout pray 332
Chongrat traok 183 B Kantroob samla 364
D Bon kong 217 Kantrook 364
K Kaot 384
prum
oxdue 20 Kdam 282 Kbet chun 375
Dong kam bot 230
Kompuh 275 Khaohs 354
Dong kau duong 194 .
Dong kau neang 241 Khchiey 318
K Khvat 363
Kan tea 208 Kngaok barang 342
Kanh chae 298 B Knyay 322
Kanteatuk 203 A Kom plau 315
Kantomroy 175 Ampul 348 Kom Iflau 316
Khnyong kiew 297 Angkanh 345 Komping pouy 354
Khnyong krohom 296 B Komplou 298
Khonteh long 230 Bah 350 Kon deang 390
Kom phem 235 Bai remeae 382 Kon plaok 315
Kom poulaieh 2992 Banla saot 338 Kong kep 371
Kom poung aeh 220 Bay damnaeb 338 Kontorop 364
Kon dob kiew 189 Bei sanlek 365 Koor fii 367
Kon dob krohom 188,189 C Kou 367
Kon dob para 188 Chambak 329 Krakhob 371
Kon dob smau 190 Chan 379 Krapen tuk 390
Koun au mal 216 Changwa 305 Krasang 362
M Chantol pnom 293 Krasang tumhum 376
Me ambok 237 Chaplu 298 Kro chap kdam 368
Me on 213 Cheng koo 340 kro sauch 361
Me pleing 211 Chi 398 Kroap chukrot 342

475



HhoROT7 RS

Krochap
Krosangteap
L

Lvearom
Leap

Lngieng
Lngieng tuk
Lpeu

Lum dein proi
Lumpuehs
Lvie dai

M

Mak prang
Makak
Mamien
Marea

Mem plong khtim
Mkak prei
Mlu

Mon pooh
Mon toch
M'orm

M'rom

Mrua prau
Mrum

N

Ngup

Nho srok

No noung moul
0]

Ong kie dai
Ong kie dai

P

Phlae treal
Pika

Plae oul

Pnou

Pongro

Poun
Pounblay
Pralit

Preich

Prolet dong
Proret romchang
Pti

Pti leak

Puen si phlae
R

Reang kouk
Romiet ou Imiet
Rum deng
Russey

S

Salien
Samrang
Sannda

Sau mau pray
Sdau

Ser moen

Skuey

356
297

349
349
330
330
351
320
329
349

357
357
372
352
314
358
398
350
350
385
373
386
373

333
383
351

346

296
388
382
360
366
356
358
295
374
295
296
377
378
358

381
319
317
310

359
370
328
335
359
366
313

Smach

Snau

Sralot

Srama

Sraw ngai
Sroum dau
Sunndang
Swaa

T

Tae

Tamoung
Thma
Thnong

Tien

T'naot

Toal

Trab put lumnhong
Trachiek
Trakiet paong
Tranh

Trap khaa
Trap lung
Trap put raw nyong

Traup put raw nyong pray

Tra

Trouy kontoumtet
Trouy reang

Trow kun sor

=X

P

Psat

P(c)

Psat chhu

Psat chombaung
Psat chombo

P(d)

Psat dambouk

P(k)

Psat kanchoun
Psat kliem

Psat kompingdoung
Psat kumau

P(m)

Psat mayura

P(s)

Psat sway

P(t)

Psat ta woa

Psat trouchea kondol
Psat trouchea kondol

476

329
347
384
355
313
388
336
321

382
337
339
384
390
307
302
393
398
301
398
390
390
391
393
303
338
380
394

408

409
416
419

414

413

411

415

411

408

409

409

428
429



e EEN]

Mehk¥s - M4

Tapab nam

KRR

P(b)

Pla ben

Pla boo

Pla buak

P(c)

Pla cha on

Pla chado

Pla chalet (salat)
Pla chaw pha
Pla chon

P(d)

Pla dangnoi
Pla daok ngeiw
Pla dog jok

Pla doh

Pla dood

Pla dook daan
Pla dook na
Pla dook oui
Pla doom set
Pla dork gaew
P(e)

Pla e jae

Pla e-jaun

Pla e-thai

Pla e-tuu

P(h)

Pla haang dang
Pla haang deang
Pla hang lueng
Pla hang pan
Pla hoo mard
PG)

Pla ian

Pla ian hoo

Pla id

PG)

Pla jalamet nam jeud

Pla jard

Pla jok

Pla jork

P(k)

Pla ka

Pla ka derd
Pla ka derd
Pla ka song
Pla kad

Pla kae khom
Pla kae yok
Pla kam cham
Pla kamang
Pla kang

Pla kang beung

91,119
118
117
117
132

61
146
80,81
76

158
61
78
58

115

124
156
94

98

161,162

67
67

76
141
143
146
139

79

78

85

82
147
106

Pla kao sarn
Pla kaod mor
Pla kapien tong
Pla kasoop

Pla kasoop keed
Pla kayao

Pla kha baeung phaeng mor

Pla kha yaeng

Pla kha yaeng bai kao
Pla kha yaeng kang lai

Pla kha

Pla khae

Pla khae

Pla khaew khai
Pla khao

Pla khao na

Pla khaow pauk
Pla khaw hauy
Pla khem

Pla kheng

Pla khi hea

Pla khor

Pla khor

Pla khui larm
Pla kin yoong
Pla kod

Pla kod daam
Pla kod hang
Pla kod kang
Pla kong kang
Pla kra dee mor
Pla kra dee nang
Pla kra jok

Pla kra mang
Pla kra ting

Pla kra toong haew

Pla kraben

Pla krai

Pla krim kwai
Pla krim see
Pla kuang

P

Pla lai

Pla laod

Pla lard

Pla laung khon
Pla lin maa
Pla line kwai
Pla lod kang lai
Pla lod lai

Pla lod saai
P(m)

Pla mak phang
Pla maud

Pla melang pu
Pla mhen

Pla moliluay
Pla moom

Pla mor

Pla mor chang yead

122
100
61
73
73
161
132
103
104
102,104
133
116
116
95
83,84,110
161
85
86
121
137
105
97
150
160
123
99,100,101
100
101
101
116
141
143
131
164
130
120
55
58
144
144
166

124
127
130
160
153
153
129
129
129

157
144
149
167
160
163
137
133

Pla mu

Pla mu bai phai
Pla mu kao

Pla mu taok

P(n)

Pla naa mohug
Pla nai

Pla nam lang

Pla nam lang

Pla nam mueng
Pla nam ngueng
Pla nam pueng
Pla neua on

Pla nil

Pla nok khao

P(p)

Pla pak

Pla pak na

Pla pak nuad

Pla pak pao

Pla pak pao kaew
Pla pak pao kwai
Pla pan

Pla pea

Pla peek kai

Pla phor

Pla poan

Pla prom

Pla prom huamen
Pla pueng

P(r)

Pla rak kuay

Pla rong maitub
P(s)

Pla sa

Pla sa wai noo

Pla sadet

Pla sakang

Pla sakang kreeb soong
Pla sauy

Pla si kook

Pla siew

Pla siew aow

Pla siew daok khao noi
Pla siew haang daeng
Pla siew haang daum
Pla siew hang daeng
Pla siew kaew

Pla siew khang lai
Pla siew khao

Pla siew kwai

Pla siew nuad yaw
Pla sob thaong noi
Pla soi

Pla soi kao

Pla soi kred tee
Pla soi nok khao
Pla soi peek daeng
Pla soibua

Pla song

95
96
95
96

80
70
66
78
161
107
91
108
134
80

159
62
159
154
154
154
131
76
107
114
65
80
80
115

92,94
81

160
165
137

82

82
113
164

89,157,158

89
90
87
89
163
59,156
90
122
88
71
121
160
65
164
79
64
65
75



e EEN]

Pla song pok
Pla sood bung
Pla sood jaum
Pla suae

Pla sucker

Pla sue daam
Pla swai

P(t)

Pla ta dam

Pla ta dang

Pla ta pean

Pla ta pien song jud
Pla taeb kaew
Pla takak

Pla takok, Pla namlang
Pla tapak

Pla tapien khao
Pla tapien namtok
Pla tapien sai
Pla tong

Pla tong grai
Pla tong lai

Pla tong lao
Pla tong pru
Pla took kae
P(u)

Pla urn

P(w)

Pla wa na nor
Pla wah na nor
Pla wien

P(y)

Pla yeesok

Pla yi sok tes
Pla yorn

Pla yorn mauk
Pla yorn taa po
Pla yorn thong

C

Chi reed

Ching rith thong daeng
Ching rith thong dum
Chuchee bou

D

Doung creem

Doung ding

Doung hnoud yao
Duang mai pai
Duang sakoo

Duk dae mai

Duk dae mai pa

dJ

J1 pom

Juk jan

K

Krachorn

85

73

73
85,167
119
132
113

163
69
163
83
161
66,69
69
159
62
86
162
56
58
58
58
161
116

162

60
7
164

162

7
115
166
165
165

185
183,185
185
220,222

236
230,232
236
238,241
240
243
245

183
194,195

182

M

Ma lang chi pome

Ma lang e

Ma lang kra sone

Ma lang singh

Maeng da

Maeng gi son

Maeng krang

Maeng song kan
Malang chinoon
Malang chinoon khew
Malang da

Malang da suan
Malang kham
Malang kom tong
Malang mao

Malang mon

Malang neang
Malang tub

Mang kheng

Mang mon

Mod daeng

Mung lum yai

Mung mang pong nam
Mung mang pong num
Mung nug kran

N

None mai pai

P

Pee seu cha ruad
Phai pang

Pheung min

R

Rot duan

T

Tak ka tan kha daeng
Tak ka tan kheow
Tak ka tan lai

Tak ka tan pa tan ga
Tor hua suea

Tou on ma lang por bann

Tou on ma lang por seau

H()

Hoy chedi
Hoy cherry
H(d)

Hoy duea
H(k)

Hoy khom
H(m)

Hoy ma la you

478

183
194,195
182
199
203
182
197
212
226
227
203
206
228
237
211
213
233,234
235
197
187
213
197
208,209
210
200

241

246
202
218

241

189
190
188
189
216
175,177,
178,179,
180
177

261,262
254,256

263,264

257,259,
260

251,252,25
3

H(s)
Hoy sai

TOfIRBEHEIN

N|

Khung
Khung yai
P

Poo

Pu

HE¥

A

Ang kial bo
B

Bai kari
Bai pai

Bia yai
Boua bok
Boua kiepe
Boua louang
Bua khuak
Bua kin saai
Bua kin sai
Bua loi
Buab hom
Buab klom
C

Carlar

Cha om
Cha phlu
Champada
Champedak
Chan
Chang

Chi

Chi doi

Chi farang
Chik na
Choi nang
D

Dala

Dueai

E

Eilert

Fak khiao

Fak thong

H

Haeo chin

Hang nok yung farang
Hom khaek

Hom noi

Hom pom

Hom pom kula

268,269

389

364
305
375
398
296
327
301
295
296
301
351
351

321
339
298
348
348
379
309
399
399
399
380
326

321
313

298

351
351

314
342
364
399
399
399



cMEEL]

Hoump hep

K

Ka phrao

Ka phrao yai
Ka thok rok
Kachieng dang
Kadao

Kaki

Kam phaeng chet chan
Kan tong
Kasalong kham
Kaseth nam
Kathin

Kha luang
Kha pa

Khae

Khae ban
Khae hang khang
Khae pa
Khaep

Khai nae

Khai nam
Kham

Khamin
Khamin chan
Khao

Khao

Khao thong
Khayaeng
Kheng

Kheua kheun
Khi lek

Khing

Kho

Kho kam

Kho lean

Kho som
Khom khao
Khom si
Khrat

Khrat phawen
Khruea ma noi
Ko ton

Kok khao
Kok-mon
Koson

Kra chai

Kra chet

Kra don nam
Kra don tun
Kra sang
Krabok
Krachiap daeng
Kradon
Kradon kok
Kramop
Krathin

Kri krasom
Kuay

Kuut khaao

305

386
385
335
320
359
389
328
333
389
344
343
317
317
387
346
387
387
350
304
304
348
319
319
313
353
300
385
391
390
345
322
366
365
366
366
378
378
395
395
325
333
358
358
333
318
344
380
380
297
329
368
381
381
382
343
333
324
294

Kuut,

L

Limpi

Linmai

Lum e book
M

Ma kae kom
Ma kham pom
Ma khon kom
Ma khuea phuang
Ma khwaeng dam
Ma khwit

Ma kok

Ma linmai
Ma luem

Ma ngaeng
Ma ngaeo

Ma noi

Ma pring

Ma sang

Ma uek

Ma waeng
Ma wo

Ma yong chit
Maeng krang
Mahoi
Maikou

Mak bok

Mak ka sang
Mak oi
Makok farang
Makok waan
Makrut

Man mue suea
Man sampalang
Man sao

Man thet
Mang kheng
Mangmao
Mao-khaipla
Maothung
Mara

Marum
Matum
Mayom

Mek

Miang

Mohng

Mon

Mung lum yai
N

Nam puya
Naw mai
Ngiu sai

Nok

Num

P

Pan rong
Parn dien

Phaeng phuai nam

479

294

293
388
302

393
332
373
391
393
363
358
388
329
356
366
325
357
362
392
393
329
357
297
352
354
329
362
395
357
357
361
306
334
306
395
297
331
331
331
352
373
360
331
356
382
337
350
297

341
310
367
398
367

366
296
354

Phak bung
Phak e-heem
Phak e-hum
Phak hin nam
Phak hom nam
Phak kai
Phak khang kai
Phak khiat
Phak khom nam
Phak khuang
Phak nam
Phak phai
Phak wan
Phakhai
Phakhoei
Pham

Pheka

Phi phuan noi
Phlu kae
Phung thalai
Plang

Po phi

Pro

Puya

R

Rok

Ruunong

S

Sadao
Saiboua
Saliam

Salit

Salot pa
Samet chun
Samo thai
Samrong
Sano
Santawa

Si puk dong
Sian

Siao dok khao
Som lom

Som op ep
Som poi

Som sandan
Som siang
Sompordee
Sompormo

T

Ta kai

Ta khop farang
Ta khop pa
Ta khro
Talapat ruesi
Tamlueng
Tan

Tana tua mia
Tang luang
Tao kiat

Thao

394
373
373
316
377
400
301
316
377
375
303
376
374
352
352
304
388
296
300
370
376
390
321
341

335
344

359
296
359
384
335
356
355
370
347
305
365
372
340
384
328
338
328
372
368
368

328
371
337
366
301
350
307
335
397
301
400



cMEEL]

Thao wan khieo 326
Thao yanang 326
Thian khao plueak 397
Thian ta takkataen 397
Thopthaep 329
Tio khao 330
Tio kliang 330
Tob pong 315
Top chawa 315
Top thai 316
w

Waen 293
Wan ban 333
Wan dam 369
Wan par 369
Wan phra chim 306
Wengkork 398
Y

Yo ban 383
Z

Zakhan 299

H(®

Het fang 416
H(h)

Het hart 425
Het hom 411
Hed hom sot 411
Hed horm 411
Het hou 418
Het hu 412
Het hu nu 429
H(k)

Het khon 424
Het kon 414
H(Q)

Het lom 409
Het lom 421
H(p)

Het paohu 408
Het phaan 420
H(t)

Het taitaodam 417
Het takai 421
Het toup 427

480



O

AT, AMEIEANRERBRBEEMEANOZFE L [ Ry RIS [KiaoE) ik
@m7$§~mnﬂﬂ9]6%%@&%%%_&Di&w%ﬁot%®fkéo_ AT T A A, D
VIRV TITB W THIGT O RPARLBINBIRE . FRDBE DT 2 I H 78 B RBREEORAR, KAEEY
DRESTER EICOWTHINBIRZITH) oD 7Y/ hE LTAZ—FLEbLDOTHD, 0=
7 b ETIZON T, 1ZEAEDBREN IR BROA & R FIZBWT, ED X9 RIEE)) A RERER
RBIZDRN DO, BRERPEE o7,

DIVOIIL, A 2 APIBICAETE T 5 A& OAETER, KIEOKERERICK 6N TWAS Z EIZHEE
L7ce ETIERETRENGEZW LN T DI L, RN AKLDOE i LT T VS N EEDRAR
o7 ot, 4 RUFTHETIE, TNENOHIKICEAG OED S S, SEHIICFET 29 FIH
éﬂfwé ZTNOIEEXICL > TR ST-ARITHEEND Z ENREW, £ TA 2 KU EEOEY

IED T, ZNENOE~, CHERFENFFCH LTI E, ZRBHE1IOENTH S,

Lﬁkf%@&ﬂtuﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂ IR ARBRRICX AN THFETH IO THDH &%
RERLTHDH Y Z b, ZLTHRAL DKIBOEIZFMAT2I2E, HiEARREZREL TN ZEN
MO TRKERZELERASNTHEL I L, TUBFEIORNTHY, ZOREOEHNTLH S,

ZORMEERT DITIIAKBEILELEARZET, 4B LT Ty a7 v TOEERLETHD Z LT
L TND, B ZOMEEZY — /L e LTH2LUBOHPINERLTEDLLIFH-TND

0 6 4EM. bRbNICEELAFEOESZ 52 TR W EER ARBREMHO SR ZHEE,
S A, WHKS A, RREFS A, BEICHFEIT LAERE CRIERICR s TR =& A
BEINE— S A, F L TR BDOIEENCEE GV W2, B 7= < S AD T 2 I L BT 5,

£z, B TOMRE, EMREOFRER EICHT--> Tid, BIMEESCHEMF 2 I LHEL 04122
7). THhEEB-T-, #4RTETE L, DrDBILF L EFA2RETH S,

o fEmeft, [FiEH )

Al B (MEAEH BETE XA PR 2 —)
KFiE SFEK (STATEE N ESLRF A AE)
/NEFJRIC (BSTATBOEN ENLRHAEAE)
A A=K GuHRURIEKRT)
Jegy AKX (B R P AR )
BAE K (FERST P RIEMEE  BRS - BFEs s 2irsest)
NN (R R R RN R R 5E)
AR RN (RARER 2 - @)
B BN (FERSZH MR  BRN - BELAFFRE  ERE Brsesl)
Fa E—K (%) (—fEM RN BRI v 7 —)
ks AR (—REEN BAREREEIISEE o % —)
HH EfK Gigre w N
KE R (STATBOEN ENLRFAIEAE)
HOIEERK (B ERFHEFH)
(

A TR I LV H = URIGE, RRER)

481



AR FOREE
I EICR
S EBIK
[EES g iR AN
R HHERIC

I B
MBI

(H A b 22)

CRAR KRB - BREEAHITER)
(AEEE K D)

(TR RIEEE B IR - BESERFIERE)
(—MEEN BRRTEE v & —)
(RERBERAET V¥ — AHBREHEESR)
(BN B EEHE)

Dr. Bounthob Praxaysombath (National University of Laos, Lao PDR)

Ms. Khamfa Chantavongsa

Ms. Peou Youleang
Ms. Seang Hun

(National University of Laos, Lao PDR)
(Loyal University of Phnom Penh, Cambodia)
(Loyal University of Phnom Penh, Cambodia)

Mr. Soulivanh Larnorsavanh (National University of Laos, Lao PDR)

Dr. Thongchai Champasri
Dr. Thaya Jenjittikul

Dr. Vichith Lamxay

Dr. Yupa Hanboonsong

L FHEY
/b K
e RRK
B SRR
Mr. Bae Pheaxay
Ms. Bolichanh Liepvisay
Dr. Chaiwut Grudpan
Ms. Chin Deth
Ms. Kim Sopheap
Ms. Manichit Lathichak
Mr. Mengthao
Ms. Nouhak Liepvisay
Mr. Phoukam

Ms. Salavong Thammasedy

(Khon Kaen University, Thailand)
(Mahidol University, Thailand)
(National University of Laos, Lao PDR)
(Khon Kaen University, Thailand)

NPO kN 77 Lkt R v hU—7)
S.Y. Japanese Service Center, Thailand)
Rt [EREKPEELATBHFE)

National University of Laos, Lao PDR)

Network of Asian Rural Communities, Lao PDR)
Ubonratchathani University, Thailand)

(
(
(
(
(
(
(Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute, Cambodia)
(Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute, Cambodia)
(Namxouang Aquaculture Development Center, Lao PDR)

(Village Aquaculture Promotion Committee of Phonekeo Village, Lao PDR)
(Namxouang Aquaculture Development Center, Lao PDR)

(Namxouang Aquaculture Development Center, Lao PDR)

(

Namxouang Aquaculture Development Center, Lao PDR)

Mr. Sengvi Layvanh Singthavikhoune (National University of Laos, Lao PDR)

Ms. Sisamout Phengsakoun (Department of Livestock and Fisheries, Lao PDR)

Dr. So Nam

Ms. Soulichan Lamxay
Mr. Stefan Ottomanski
Mr. Thach Phanara

& SRR
LEESI i

Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute, Cambodia)
National University of Laos, Lao PDR, [University of Tokyol)

Environmental educator, based in Thailand)

(
(
(
(

Inland Fisheries Research and Development Institute, Cambodia)
CMSZATEOEN ENLRH Y EE)

— R ETEN B ARBREEINIEE 2 —

482



BEE

— M EEN BRI 2 — KA oEIHER
JMEHAES ({IFE £3070)
FHE BE (SEVEH Ly HE)
W =3 (Wbhb SAZWY)
T Wt (R Bhadkoo)
Wl BT (SbRHR &&2)
=k B (BTen & L)
AR R (WEDRS HEDS)
FRE R (WLIEL 295 0)

savags KD DIE 1o rsrmsme -

2013CFRk 25)4- 4 A 30 HHilfE

A - FETT NSMEEN KRB REREMH
T 130-0022 HAARSEMXIIHRE 3 TH 3% 7%
Tel. 03-6659-2070 FAX 03-6659-2272
URL http://www.nagaofoundation.or.jp/

il
i

URL http!//lwww.jwrc.or.jp/

— M EEN BIRBRENEE 2 —  DKIZOSEFHARXR

* ARMEOFLFCWG OB Z L T 4,












INTITEIN
R B RBREEHM

Nagao Natural Environment Foundation



	180 地方名一覧タイトル
	181 地方名一覧
	190 参考・引用文献_索引タイトル
	200 索引
	210 謝辞
	220 奥付け_NEF_
	空白ページ
	空白ページ
	空白ページ

